In accordance with
Rule 3.59 of the
Insolvency (England &

AM25

wefues27% Notice of court order ending administration Companies House
10/0412019 #262
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

‘07 W ’7 W ’? ’T ’T ,? > :;Ll;r;g ci;r;:Iitheoi;mtypescript orin

Company name in full [Soul Store Limited bold biack capitals.

2 |

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s)

Andrew

Surname

Hosking

Administrator's address

Building namelnumber| 3rd Floor

Street ’ 37 Frederick Place
|
Post town l Brighton
County/Region } Sussex
ot [BIN[1] [4[EIA]_
Country '

Administrator's name ©

full forename(s) Carl © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Jackson another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number| 3rd Floor  Other administrator
- Use this section to tell us about
Street | 37 Frederick Place anather administrator.
Post town | Brighton
CountyfRegion | Sussex
Postcode ’EWF'*’TEW’,
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM25

Notice of court order ending administration

End date

Administration end date

ols Bl l2lolile

7

Court order date

Date of court order

ofs [6[3 [2lof1le

Attachments

I have attached a copy of the court order

| have attached a copy of the final progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X G

Signature date

ofo 613 T2lof1]e

04/17 Version 1.0




AM25

Notice of court order ending administration

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

fonactrame - Sam Hewitt

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Quantuma LLP

|

[ Address

3rd Floor
| 37 Frederick Place

Brighton
‘Cuuntyfkegiun SUSSGX

e s Inla ] Talelal

Country

Px

Telephone

Post town

01273 322400
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infarmation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

Tl You have attached all the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further infarmation

For further information please see the guidance nates
aon the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS OF ENGLAND AND WALES

INSOLVENCY AND COMPANIES COURT LIST (ChD)

Before Chief Insolvency and Companies Court Judge Briggs CR-2017-005781
5 March 2019
IN THE MATTER OF SOUL STORE LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
BETWEEN:
(1) ANDREW HOSKING

(2) CARL JACKSON
(as Joint Administrators of Soul Store Limited — in Administration)

Applicants
-and -

SOUL STORE LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Respondent

COURT ORDER

ON the application of the Applicants dated 4 February 2019

AND ON reading the Witness Statement of Andrew Hosking dated 30 January 2019

AND ON hearing the Solicitor for the Applicants and nobody appearing for the Respondent

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Pursuant to paragraph 79(2)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act")
Andrew Hosking and Carl Jackson shall cease to be administrators of Soul Store
Limited as at 11.35 a.m. on 5 March 2019.

2. Soul Store Limited be wound up.

3. Andrew Hosking and Carl Jackson shall be discharged from liability pursuant to
paragraph 98(2)(c) of Schedule B1 to the Act 28 days from the date of this Order.

4. The costs of this application be an expense of the administration.



High Court of Justice CR-2017-5791

Soul Store Limited
(In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to 5 March 2019

Andrew Hosking
Carl Jackson

Quantuma LLP
3" Floor, 37 Frederick Place, Brighton, BN1 4EA
01273 322400

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information purposes.
The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted
from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information
purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatscever.

Andrew Hosking and Carl Jackson were appointed Joint Administrators of Soul Store Limited on 3
August 2017. The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint
Administrators. The Jeoint Administraters act as agents of the Company and contract without personal
liability.



Contents

The Progress of the Administration

Creditors: Claims and Distributions
Investigations

The Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

The Outcome of the Administration

Appendices

Statutory Information
Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as Approved

The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

IV. The Joint Administrators' Time Costs
V. Details of Work Undertaken
DEFINITIONS
The Act Insolvency Act 1986
The Rules Insolvency Rules 1986 or Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
(whichever applied at the time of the event)
The Joint Administrators Andrew Hosking and Carl Jackson of Quantuma LLP
The Company Soul Store Limited (in Administration)
The Court High Court of Justice
SiP Statement of Insolvency Practice

Review Period Period covered by the report from 3 February 2019 to 5 March 2019



1. INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administration
of the Company since our last report dated 2 February 2019 and our appointment as Joint
Administrators on 3 August 2017.

The report has been prepared in accordance with insclvency legislation to provide members and
creditors, the Registrar of Companies and the Court with details of the progress made during the
Review Period, and with an overview of the conduct of the Administration and summary of the
information provided in the progress report(s) that have been issued during the Administration. Copies
of these reports are available on request.

The Joint Administrators' proposals were deemed approved on 11 October 2017. A formal notice
confirming this was sent to all creditors on 20 October 2017. Attached at Appendix 2 is a summary of
the Joint Administrators Proposals, as approved.

The Administration was scheduled to end on 2 August 2018 but the term of the Administration was
originally extended by 12 months with the consent of the relevant creditors on 3 July 2018.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.
Details of the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Andrew Hosking and Carl Jackson of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of the
Company on 3 August 2017.

The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers
by either one or both of them.

2. THE PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators’ Final Receipts and Payments Account

Attached at Appendix Ill is a Receipts and Payments Account covering the pericd from 3 February
2019 to 5 March 2019 together with a summary of the transactions in the previous review period.

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Pericd and in the
Administration as a whole, together with details of the associated costs incurred. For a detailed list of
work undertaken by the Joint Administrators as a whole, see Appendix V.

Administration {including statutory reporting)

The Joint Administrators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations.
Whilst many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent
estate, they have assisted in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration, which has
ensured that the Joint Administrators and their staff have carried out their work to high professional
standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

» Considering which exit route from Administration is appropriate and drafting this final report;

» Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical, technical and
legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

» Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the administration and any
decisions made by the Joint Administrators that materialily affect the administration;

= Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond,;

» Conducting pericdic case reviews to ensure that the administration is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

*» Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

= Completing pericdic tax returns.



Background

The Company operated a diner, cocktail bar and live music venue that served Southern style food
provided by Chicageo Rib Shack from premises at 34 Kilburn High Road, London (“the premises”)
occupied under a lease commenced in 2007 for a 25-year term.

The premises consist of a substantial Victorian 4-floor building. The ground floor operating as the bar
and restaurant with a private function room. The 18, 2" and 39 floors provide accommodation
consisting of 13 bedrooms and a self-contained apartment including amenities with the building holding
a hostel licence.

The initial trading period showed promise and wet sales performed well however by May 2017 the
Company began to recognise that the costs associated with the marketing and promotion to maintain
the level of trade achieved were unsustainable and trade began to reduce as a result. In addition the
directors experienced operational issues in dealing with the food outlet and the level of promotion
support was not achieving the level of footfall that was anticipated.

By June 2017, the Company was underperforming against expectations and loss-making. The
directors sought new investment in order to stabilise the business and place the Company on a firm
financial footing. This investment was not forthcoming and in July 2017, the directors extended their
search for investment to incorporate prospective purchasers for the business.

Despite receiving a level of interest and discussions, a buyer did not materialise and the Company
ceased to trade on 27 July 2017 at which point the directors scught formal insolvency advice from
Quantuma LLP and it was decided that the best course of action would be to place the Company inte
Administration.

Realisation of Assets
Leasehold

Prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators the directors, following their search for investment
and prospective purchasers for the business, received strong interest from the owners of the existing
food outlet operating from the premises along with the owner of an existing restaurant business based
in North London (“the Prospective Purchasers”). Both confirmed that they would be interested in taking
over the lease and the former also disclosed that they had a good pre-existing relationship with the
landlord. These interests were communicated to the landlord and were understood to be welcomed.

Upon appointment, the Joint Administraters instructed agents, James Owen & Co Limited, to liaise
with the Prospective Purchasers and to expose the business and assets to the market. The agents
advised that the Company did not operate within a niche area which limited the number of interested
parties.

The marketing process identified a number of interested parties and in addition highlighted that the
operation of a hostel would be of interest to others. Unfortunately, the Prospective Purchasers
unexpectedly withdrew their interest electing not to continue to seek to purchase the business and
certain assets, including taking over the lease.

The lease contained provisions that on assignment the assignor must enter into an Authorised
Guarantee Agreement (“AGA"). There was also a 2-year prohibition in the lease preventing the tenant
from assigning the lease within this period. The landlord confirmed to the Joint Administrators that they
were willing for the tenant to be waived from entering into an AGA, and that they would agree to assign
the tease upon payment of a sale premium and an early assignment fee.

The Joint Administrators duly informed the interested parties of the landlord’s requirements and
continued discussions with those who reaffirmed their interest.

One such party, an agent acting on behalf of a large financial institution, disclosed their interest both
to acquire the lease and, if available, the freehcld interest in the property. The acquisition of the
leasehold interest would result in a change of use requirement for the property. This interest was



conveyed to the landlord, also being the owner of the freehold interest in the property, who, following
discussions, confirmed that this was not acceptable to them.

Additional stipulations were brought to the attention of the Joint Administrators upon submissions of
interest being shared via the landlord’s solicitors who advised that their client would require certain
additional conditions to be met prior to considering approval of an assignment. These conditions
appeared in part discretionary and varied subject to the view of the capabilities of the prospective
tenant. In addition, the landlord required that the arrears of rent accumulating be paid before
proceeding with any assignment including, in some cases, those covering an additional period within
which the prospective tenant would be evaluated and required to complete certain courses or achieve
certain standards. In one instance the interested party was unwilling to fulfil this requirement without
having any certainty of approval and an assignment of the lease.

Various other offers were received by the Joint Administrators but they were either unsatisfactory or
the interested parties did not have an established trading history to provide a good financial covenant.

The Joint Administrators' solicitors, Philip Ross advised, in the circumstances, that the Jaoint
Administrators should enter into a Deed of Surrender in order that the landlord may take back
possession and find a tenant suitable to them in order to minimise their losses in this matter. The lease
was subsequently surrendered in November 2017.

VAT Refund

A sum of £21,046 has been recovered from HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC") in respect of VAT due
to the Company for the pre-Administration pericd. This recovery was substantially delayed because of
the refund being paid by HMRC in a previous name of the Company and the resulting time that was
necessary to rectify the position.

Cash at Bank

A sum of £8,134 has been recovered from the Company’s bank account.

Rent

A sum of £1,950 has been received from the individuals which occupied the premises.

Bank Interest

Gross bank interest of £4 has been received in relation to funds held in the Administration account.
End of Administration

The Joint Administrators made an application to Court under paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 of the Act
for an Order ending the Administration given that the purpose cannot be achieved in relation to the

Company.

Under Rule 3.57{2) of the Rules, the Joint Administrators provided the Company's directors and
creditors on 20 July 2018 notice of their intention to make the application. No response was received.

Following the Joint Administrators’ application, an order was made by the Court on 5 March 2019
concluding the Joint Administrators’ appointment as at the same day as well as winding up the
Company.

The key reasons why the purpose of the Administration has not been achieved include:-

L easehold

As previously outlined the offers received were deemed unacceptable to the landlord or were unable
to demonstrate sufficient financial covenants or trading history.



The lease coniained provisicns that on assignment the assignor must enter into an AGA. There was
also a 2-year prohibition in the lease preventing the tenant from assigning the lease within this period.
The landiord confirmed they were willing for the tenant to be waived from entering into an AGA and
assign the lease upon payment of a sale premium and an early assignment fee. Additional stipulations
were brought to the attention of the Joint Administrators upon submissions of interest being shared.
These stipulations varied subject to the view taken of the capabilities of the prospective tenant. In
addition, the landlord required the arrears of rent accumulating and costs to be paid before proceeding
with any assignment including, in some cases, an additional period within which the prospective tenant
would be evaluated and complete certain requirements. The interested parties were unable to fulfil
these requirements satisfactorily; or unwilling to proceed without any certainty of obtaining approval.

Given the above circumstances the Joint Administrators were advised and subsequently took steps to
enter into a Deed of Surrender with the landlord in order to limit the landlord’s losses in this matter.

Occupiers

The directors confirmed that the property had previously operated as a hostel providing
accommodation on the 18, 2 and 3™ floors. At this time the property held a House in Multiple
Occupation (“*HMO") licence and the necessary consents which had been allowed to expire. The
directors planned to apply for a new licence and offer accommaodation however the Company’s
financial constraints resulted in their abandoning these plans.

The directors advised that they were allowing friends to stay on an occasional basis, and permitted
the bar manager to use the self-contained flat when working late shifts. Vacant possession of the
property was expected and the property was not anticipated to require a HMO licence as it did not
meet the necessary threshold.

Upon the commencement of the Administration, the council determined that the premises was
licensable as a HMO. The Joint Administrators investigated the position and in conjunction with their
legal advisers found that there were considered to be three occupants in situ. The council
determination arose as a result of the bar manager initially refusing to leave the premises. This was
addressed and the number of occupants shertly reduced to two therefore removing the requirement
to obtain a HMO licence.

Notice of works

The council requested for works to be undertaken to the premises pursuant to The Management of
Houses in Muitiple Occupation (England) Regulations 2006. However, due to the Company’s
insoivency, which has led to the Administration, there were no available funds to carry out the

requested works. The Company directors were requested to carry out the works in their capacity as
guarantors to the repairing covenants under the lease.

3. CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
Secured Creditors
There are no secured creditors in this Administration.
Preferential Creditors
The Company had three employees and it was estimated that there would be claims for arrears of
wages and outstanding holiday pay of £800. One claim has been received from the Redundancy
Payments Service totalling £700. A dividend of 100p in the £ was paid to preferential creditors on 7
December 2018.
Prescribed Part
Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company has

granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must be made
available purely for the unsecured creditors. This equates to:-



= 50% of net property up to £10,000;
»  Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
= Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The Company has not granted a floating charge to a creditor since 15 September 2003 and
consequently there will be no Prescribed Part in this Administration.

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £281,892 in the Estimated Financial Statement and to date 23
claims have been received from unsecured creditors totalling £241,3686.

There were insufficient asset realisations to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.
4. INVESTIGATIONS

Investigations

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the Company
Director was completed.

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insclvency Service on 23 October 2017.

Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Joint Administrators, we reviewed shortly after appointment all the information
available to us and conducted an initial assessment of whether there were any matters which may
have led to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors.

We confirm that we did not identify any further assets or actions which would Iead to a recovery for
creditors.

Other Information
EC Regulations
The Company's centre of main interest was in 34 Kilburn High Road, London, NWB SUA and, therefore,
it is considered that the EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as
defined by Article 3 of the EC Regulations.
General Data Protection Regulation (“GDPR”)
in compliance with the GDPR, creditors, employees, shareholders, directors and any other stakehaolder
who is an individual {i.e. not a corporate entity) in these insolvency proceedings is referred to the

Privacy Notice in respect of Insolvency Appointments, which can be found at this link
www.quantuma.com/legal-notices.

Further Information

Creditors should note that the Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when
carrying out all professional work relating to an insclvency appointment. Additionally, the Joint
Administrators are also bound by the requiations of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Quantuma LLP,
including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
http:/fwww.quantuma.com/legal-information.




THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

Pre-Administration Costs

Included within the Joint Administrators’ Proposals was a Statement of Pre-Administration Costs.

Amount Date Date
approved approved Paid
£
Administrators’ pre-administration remuneration 3,703.00 16/03/2018 17/07/2018
Valuation Agents costs 6.500.00 16/03/2018 13/08/2018
Total 10,203.00

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The basis of the Joint Administrators' fees was fixed on 18 March 2018 by resolution of creditors as
follows:-

That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given by them and their staff
in attending to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the hourly charge
out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken.

We believe this case generally to be reasonably complex although no extraordinary responsibility has
to date fallen on the Joint Administrators. The underlying basis of charging proposed to and approved
by the creditors has been Quantuma LLP’s standard charge out rates, which are reviewed periodically.

A breakdown of the time costs incurred during the Review Period and for the Administration as a whole
is provided at Appendix IV. A detailed narrative explanation of the time costs during the Review Period
is provided at Appendix V.

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” effective from 6 April 2017 is available for
download at http://'www.quantuma.com/guide/creditors-quide-fees together with Quantuma LLP's
Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates and Chargeable Disbursements.

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Joint Administrators at the
address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost.



Comparison of Estimates

The Joint Administrators’ time costs incurred to date (whether or not they have been charged to the
Administration estate) are compared with the criginal fees estimate as follows:-

L f . Actual time costs incurred Actual time costs
Original estimate during the Review Period incurred to date
Blended Average Total time Average Total time
:gh?: hourly rate Totaéfees ::h:: hourly rate costs ::3;1: hourly rate costs
Work category £ per hour £ per hour £ £ per hour £
Administration and 85.00 20275 | 17,233.75 1.60 180.94 28950 | 106.76 21247 | 22,650.70
Planning
Creditors 60.00 202.75 12,165.00 3.50 185.00 647.50 75.50 194.19 14,661.00
|nvesﬁgati°n5 3500 20275 7‘09625 - - - 5.90 23568 1 ,39050
Asset Realisations 62.00 202.75 12,570.5 - - - 60.10 286.17 17,199.00
Cashiering 6.00 152.50 915.00 0.10 125.00 12.50 9.80 120.10 1,177.00
Other: employees - - - - - - - - -
Closing Procedures 1,00 200.50 200.50 - - - 1.30 188.46 245.00
TOTAL 249.00 201.53 50,181.00 5.20 182.60 949.50 ;: 259.36 221.02 57,323.20

The Joint Administrators have suffered a substantial loss in dealing with this matter as a result of the
significant and necessary time expended on;-

Liaising with interested parties, their agents and the landlord in respect of offers for the

premises

Liaising with directors and the Council in respect of the occupants plus the maintenance and

repair covenants

Liaising with agents and creditors in respect of collection of third party asseis / equipment.

The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows:-

eg:)igri:;aels ﬁi?::r::ﬁﬁ::? I_\ctual expenses Reaspn for any excess (if the expenses
Expenses estimate Review Period mcurre(é to date 2rrie ‘|I|(le to, or have, exceeded the
£ £ ginal estimate)
Legal costs 12,000.00 - 17,750.00 | Liaising with landlord's solicitors
Agents’ and valuers' costs 15,000.00 - 17,000.00 | Liaising with interested parties / creditors
Advertising 159.00 - 79.50
Insurance 448.00 - 448.00
Bonding 135.00 - 135.00
Storage 500.00 - -
Property expenses - - 200.00
Category 1 expenses -
Postage 73.10 - 87.80
Category 2 expenses 0.00
Electronic AML checks 12.00 - 12.00
Photocopying 132.00 - 130.97
TOTAL 28,459.10 - 35,843.27

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are explained
in Quantuma LLP's current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements referred to

above.

As can be seen above:-

s the original fees estimate has been exceeded; and
= the original expenses estimate has been exceeded.



Payment of the Joint Administrators’ unpaid fees and costs

In accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, all unpaid fees (subject to any approved fees estimate)
and costs, as described in the seclions above, are charged on and payable out of the Company’s
property. Asset realisations have been insufficient to discharge the Joint Administrators’' fees and costs
in full.

Other Professional Costs
Solicitors

Grant Rechnic of Philip Ross Solicitors were instructed by the Joint Administrators to advise on
appropriate legal matters including the Company's lease. Their costs have been agreed on the basis
of their standard hourly charge out rates, plus disbursements and VAT. The Solicitors’ time costs
amount to £17,750 of which the sum of £5,500 has been paid with the balance written off.

In April 2018, Mr Rechnic joined SBP Law Solicitors and has been instructed to assist with the
application to Court for an Order ending the Administration.

Agents & Valuers

James Owen & Co Limited were instructed as agents and valuers in relation to the Company's assets.
Their costs have been agreed on the basis of their standard hourly charge out rates, plus
disbursements and VAT. The Agent’'s time costs amount to £17,000 of which £5,500 has been paid
with the balance written off.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint Administrators to provide
additional information regarding fees or expenses to that already supplied within this report. Such
requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ right to challenge fees and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders, reducing the
amount or the basis of fees which the Joint Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise
challenging some or all of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report
detailing the fees and/or expenses being complained of. Please note that such challenges may not
disturb fees or expenses (whether or not discharged from the estate) disclosed in prior progress
reports.

5. THE OUTCOME OF THE ADMINISTRATION
Comparison of the outcome with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Attached at Appendix 1l is a summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as approved. It was
envisaged that the second Administration objective would be achieved, namely that there would be a
better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first
being in Administration} As described above, it can be seen that this Administration objective was not
achieved although the third Administration objective, namely that property would be realised in order
to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors, was achieved.

As the purpose of the Administration was not achieved in relation to the Company, the Joint
Administrators made an application to Court under paragraph 79(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act for an
Order ending the Administration.



On 20 July 2018, the Joint Administrators gave notice to the Company's directors and creditors of the
application under Rule 3.57(s) of the Rules and there was no response to the notice.

On 5 March 2019 the application was heard and it was ordered that the Joint Administrators obtain
their release as office holders, that the Company be wound up and that the costs of the application be
paid as an expense of the administration.

;41 41 4
L IAESTN B
(S )
Andrew Hosking
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Soul Store Limited (in Administration) are managed by the Joint Administrators, who act
as agents of the Company and without personal liability



Soul Store Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Previous Name(s)
Trading Name(s)
Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary

Appointment by

Directors at date of Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

Appendix 1

Soul Store Limited
Love & Liguor Limited
Soul Store West

In Administration

High Court of Justice
CR-2017-005791

3 August 2017
Andrew Hosking and Carl Jackson
Quantuma LLP

3 Floor

37 Frederick Place
Brighton

BN1 4EA

c¢/o Quantuma LLP
31 Floor

37 Frederick Place
Brighton

BN1 4EA

09705419

28 July /2015

Neel Shah

Neel Shah and Anand Patel
163 Herne Hiil
London

SE24 9LR

Neel Shah
Anand Patel

Neel Shah - 100 Ordinary Shares



High Court of Justice No. CR-2017-005791

Soul Store Limited
In Administration

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL

Andrew Hosking and Carl Jackson
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP

3" Floor, 37 Frederick Place, Brighton, BN1 4EA
01273 322400



Soul Store Limited - in Administration

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Contents

e N

Executive Summary

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Proposed Work to be Undertaken

Other Infarmation to Support the Proposed Fees
The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Approval Process

Appendices

L

VI.
VIi.

VIil.

The Statement of Proposals
Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for Quantuma LLP
Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements {"Quantuma LLP's Summary")

Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 3 August 2017 to 22
September 2017

Information to Support the Joint Administrators’ Fee Proposal
Notice of Decision Procedure / Voting Form / Proof of Debt
Notice Seeking Deemed Consent

Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee



Soul Store Limited - in Administration

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act attached at
Appendix |.

1.2 The business was established in July 2015 and the principal activity of the Company
was a diner, cocktail bar and live music venue. The business traded from leasehold
premises at 34 Kilburn High Road, London, NW6 S5UA. On 3 August 2017, Andrew
Hosking and Carl Jackson of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of
the Company by the Directors.

1.3 As explained in more detail in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators
are currently pursuing the second statutory objective of achieving a better result for
the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound
up (without first being in Administration).

1.4 A summary of the current and anticipated future positions are detailed below.

Assets
Anticipated Total
Realisations future anticipated
Asset to date realisations | realisations
Furniture & Equipment Nil Uncertain Uncertain
Fixtures & Fittings
Tax refund Nil 25,000 25,000
Expenses
Expense Anticipated Total
incurred to further anticipated
Expense date expense expense
Pre-appointment fees 3,703 Nil 3,703
Joint Administrators' fees 17,647 32,534 50,181
Legal fees 4,400 7,600 12,000
Agents’ fees 10,000 5,000 15,000
Storage Nil 500 500
Insurance 448 Nil 448
All other expenses 292 25219 25,511
Dividend prospects
Distribution / Anticipated
dividend paid to distribution /
Creditor class date dividend
Secured creditor (fixed charge) N/A N/A
Secured creditor {floating charge) N/A N/A
Preferential creditors Nil Uncertain / £
Unsecured creditors Nil Uncertain / £

1.5 The Statement of Proposals at Appendix | provides explanations of the events

1.6

leading to the Administration and the progress of the Administration to date, as well
as other statutory information.

This Proposal provides more detailed information on the work that the Joint
Administrators anticipate they will undertake to complete the Administration together
with their proposed basis of fees. To put this request into context, this Proposal
provides further information on the Joint Administrators’ costs to date, including the



Soul Store Limited - in Administration

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

1.7

costs incurred prior to Administration. It also explains cther matters for creditors’
consideration, such as the proposed timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge on
conclusion of the Administration.

Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provided in Appendix | together
with all statutory information pertaining to the Company.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

21

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Pre-administration costs are defined in the Insolvency Rules as fees charged and
expenses incurred by the Administrators or their firm, or another person qualified to
act as an insoivency practitioner, before the company entered Administration but with
a view to its doing so.

This statement outlines those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the
Administration and those where approval is being sought fo pay them from
Administration funds.

On 1 August 2017 the Company agreed with the proposed Joint Administrators that
Quantuma LLP be paid fees for work done prior to the Administration on {the basis of
time costs incurred by the insolvency practitioners and their staff at their standard
charge-out rates plus VAT and related expenses for the following tasks and matters
that were considered to be necessary to placing Soul Store Limited into
Administration.

The pre-appointment costs of the Joint Administrators in the sum of £3,703 were
incurred in relation to the foliowing activities:

= Confirming that one of the statutory objectives of administration could be achieved,

= Obtaining a valuation of the business and assets and liaising with agents regarding
the appropriate disposal strategy;

*  Meetings with the directors

= Carrying our all necessary steps in order to place the Company into
Administration.

Attached at Appendix ll is a breakdown of the time costs of the Joint Administrators
and their staff incurred prior to Administration and included within Appendix il are
Quantuma LLP's charge-out rates and bases of disbursements.

The pre appointment disbursements of the Joint Administrators are outlined below:-
£
Category 1
Total £Nil
Category 2
Electronic Anti-Money Laundering search 12.00
i Total £12.00

James Owen & Co Limited were instructed on 2 August 2017 to carry out an inventory
and valuation of the Company's assets in-situ and ex-situ on going concern basis
and a forced sale basis, and to provide advice in respect of the offer received by the
Company for its business and assets from the purchaser.



Soul Store Limited - in Administration

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

26

it was agreed that their services would be provided on a time costs basis and
consequently costs of £6,500 were incurred in the pre-Administration period.

We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualified
to act as an insolvency practitioner in respect of the Company. Should any claims
subsequently come to light, they will be deait with in the manner provided for by the
Insolvency Rules,

2.7 A summary of the total costs incurred together with details of those which were paid
pre-Administration and the amounts remaining outstanding, follows below:
Total cost Amount Identity of Amount
incurred already party who Outstanding
Paid made
payment
£ £ £
Administrators’ pre- 3,703.00 Nil N/A 3,703.00
administration Remuneration
Administrators’ pre-
administration Expenses:
Valuation Agent's costs 6,500.00 Nil Nil §,500.00
Administrators’ Pre-
administration
Disbursements
Category 1 Nil Nil N/A Nil
Category 2 12.00 Nii N/A 12.00
Total Amount Outstanding 10,215.00 Nil Nil 10,215.00
2.8 Consequently the unpaid pre-Administration costs are as follows:-
£
Quantuma LLP’s time costs {see Appendix Il) 3,703.00
Quantuma LLP’s disbursements 12.00
| Agents’ costs 6.500.00
Total 10,215.00

2.9

I am seeking to recover all the unpaid pre-Administration costs and expenses
scheduled in paragraph 2.9 above as an expense of the Administration.

The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the
Administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and is not part of
the Statement of Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1
of the Act. Further explanation of the approval process is provided in Section 9.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

3.1

3.2

The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees on the following basis:-

{iy the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time
the work is performed (plus VAT)

Attached at Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the
Administration to 22 September 2017. The Statement of Proposals provides an
account of the work undertaken to date and Appendix V provides a detailed list of



Soul Stere Limited - in Administration

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

work undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their
staff.

3.3 The charge-out rates of the Joint Administraters and their staff are detailed in
Appendix lil. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of
the case based upon their senicrity and experience, having regard to the complexity
of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and claims being
agreed. The grades of staff instructed to assist in this matter and their key
responsibilities include:-

= Administrators: maintenance of the creditors’ contacts database, assisting with
creditors’ gueries and routine correspondence, assisting in the realisation of
assets, employee matters, liaising with creditors and debtors, preparing reports
to creditors and other statutory matters, and managing the cashiering function

= Managers: reviewing the Company’s position and affairs, handling asset
realisations, reviewing draft statutory reports to creditors and overseeing the
tax and VAT aspects of the case

3.4 Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators’ Fees effective from 6 April 2017 at
http:./Awww.quantuma.com/quide/creditors-guide-fees/ or a hard copy will be provided
on request free of charge.

3.5 Further information is set out below and in the appendices to explain the future time
costs that the Joint Administrators anticipate incurring in this Administration.

4. The Joint Administrators’ Expenses
4.1 The Joint Administrators’ expenses may be divided into two categories:

= (Category 1 expenses are costs that can be specifically identified as relating to
the administration of the case. These are charged to the estate at cost with no
uplift. These include, but are not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding
and other insurance premiums and properly reimbursed expenses. Legisiation
provides that administrators may discharge Category 1 expenses from the
funds held in the insolvent estate without further recourse to creditors,

» Category 2 expenses are costs that are alsc directly referable to the
appointment in question but not to a payment to an independent third party.
Payments may only be made in relation to Category 2 expenses after the
relevant creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

4.2 Appendix Il provides details of the bases of Category 2 expenses that the Joint
Administrators propose to recover from the insolvent estate.

5. Proposed Work to be Undertaken

5.1 Setoutin Appendix V is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose
that they and their staff will undertake together with their estimates of the time these
tasks will take to carry out in total. The most material tasks are summarised below.
The Estimated Outcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals provides
an overview of the financial benefit that this work is expected to bring to creditors.



Soul Store Limited - in Administration

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Administration (inciuding Statutory Reporting)

5.2 The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and

regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and
compliant progressing of the administration, which ensures that the Joint
Administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

3.3 Primarily, these tasks include:

* Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-monthly
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report and
notices;

» Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

» Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that
materially affect the administration;

» Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;
and

» Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Investigations

5.4 The Joint Administrators examine the conduct of the Company and its directors prior

to the Administration with two main objectives:

» To identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of creditors,
including any potential actions against directors or other parties, such as
challenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

* To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the Insolvency Service on the
conduct of the directors so that the Insolvency Service may consider whether
disqualification proceedings are appropriate (*“CDDA” work).

5.5 Inthe early stages of the Administration, this work involves examining the Company's

5.6

57

books and records, considering information received from creditors and the
Company's accountants and seeking information from the Company’s directors and
other senior staff by means of questionnaires and/or inferviews.

In the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding the Joint
Administrators’ next steps in pursuing a recovery. If a potential recovery action is
identified, it may be necessary to instruct professional agents in gathering evidence
and in exploring further the existence and value of assets to target. If the Joint
Administrators encounter resistance in making a recovery, formal legal action may be
appropriate.

in additicn, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disgualification, the
Joint Administrators will be required to assist the Insolvency Service's investigators in
their work, which may include providing the investigators with access to the
Company’s books and records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of
those proceedings.



Soul Store Limited - in Administration

The Joint Administrators' Proposal

5.8 At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that
may be incurred in this work. The Fees and Expenses Estimates presented below
reflect the anticipated work in identifying potential causes of action. If any are
identified and the Joint Administrators consider that additional work is required, they
may revert to the relevant creditors to seek approval for fees in excess of the estimate.

Realisation of assets

5.9 The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Joint
Administrators to date in realising the Company’s assets. The principal matters that
require further work are:

Progressing the sale of the Company’s assets;

Progressing the assignment of the lease to the purchaser;

Continuing to pursue the pre-appointment VAT refund,

Reviewing and confirming the position regarding the rent deposit paid;
Collecting any deferred consideration for the sale of assets as and when it
becomes due;

Maintaining appropriate insurance cover on the Company's assets until they
have been disposed of.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

5.10 As the Statement of Proposals explains, there a number of different classes of creditor
invelved in the Administration that require the Joint Administrators’ attention. In
particular, the Joint Administrators anticipate conducting the following key tasks:-

Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims;
Responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting
information;

Assisting the employees to receive payments from the RPS and liaising with
the RPS to agree its claim;

Reviewing claims submitted by the tax departments and, where it is
appropriate, examining the Company's records to appeal assessments or
adjudicate on the Crown’s claims;

Dealing with a creditors’ committee, if ane is appointed;

Agreeing employee claims, calculating and paying a distribution to preferential
creditors, if there are sufficient funds, and paying the subsequent PAYE/NI
deductions to HMRC;

Payment of dividends

Proposed work to be undertaken by the Joint Liquidators

5.11 At present, it appears possible that there will be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors (other than by way of the prescribed part). As this will be carried
out once the Company has moved from Administration to CVL, separate Fees and
Expenses Estimates for the Liquidation have been provided at Appendix V.

5.12 Creditors will appreciate that it is difficult to estimate the time and expenses likely to
be incurred by the Joint Liquidators at this time, not least because it is difficult to know
when the Company will move from Administration toc CVL and conseqguently what work
will have been done by the Joint Administrators by the time that the move takes place.
Therefore, although much of the time estimated to be incurred in the activities listed
above has been included in the Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate, in the event that
the Administration moves to CVL sooner than anticipated, the Joint Liquidators are
likely to incur a proportion of the time currently allocated to the Joint Administrators.

8



Soul Store Limited - in Administration

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

5.13 In any event, the Joint Liquidators will be required to carry out the following activities

in addition to continuing to realise the Company’s assets and conduct investigations,
where these have not been completed in the Administration:

*  Meefing statutory requirements including: issuing natices on appointment;
issuing annual progress reports and a final account to creditors; and
completing periodic tax returns;

= Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration of the liquidation and any decisions made by the Joint
Liquidators that materially affect the administration;

= Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the liquidation is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

*  Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments;

»  Adjudicating on all creditors’ claims with the assistance of solicitors where
necessary,

»  Giving notice of the intention to declare a dividend; and

= Calculating, declaring and paying dividends to creditors and dealing with
unclaimed dividends.

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees

6.1

8.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Attached at Appendix V is an estimate of the time that the Joint Administrators
envisage the above work will take to complete. Appendix V also provides their
estimate of the expenses that have been or are likely to be incurred.

Please note that the estimates have been provided on the assumptions given below.
In the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional
expenses in performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress
reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors ta approve any adjusted
Expenses Estimate. In the event that the Joint Administrators incur time costs in
excess of the Fees Estimate, they will only revert to the relevant creditors for approval
if they propose to draw any fees in addition to those estimated from the insclvent
estate.

In summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be fixed on the basis of
time costs and they estimate that they and their staff will spend time totalling £50,181
in conducting the tasks described. This estimate includes the time spent to date of
£17,646.95, as described in Appendix IV. Further, they estimate that their time costs
for the Liquidation will total £10,137.50.

The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out
below. Please note that these are assumptions only for the purposes of preparing the
Estimates in accordance with the statutory provisions. It has been assumed that;

= investigations to the extent described in section 5§ above will be carried out;

= no exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to realise the remaining
assets

* there will be no requirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or additional
decision procedure to consider the matters covered by this Proposal, and

= there will be no need to extend the Administration

On the basis of these assumptions, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it
will be necessary to seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in
excess of the Fees Estimate. However, in the event that the Administration does not
proceed as envisaged, the Joint Administrators will seek approval for any fees in
addition to those estimated that they wish to draw from the insolvent estate.

9



Soul Store Limited - in Administration

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

7. The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

7.1 The Actreguires that the timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge from fiability will

be decided by the unsecured creditors. The Joint Administrators propose that this
discharge will take effect when their appointment ceases to have effect, unless the
court specifies a time.

invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

8.1

8.2

8.3

Attached at Appendix VIl is a2 Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee.
The purpose of the Commitiee is to assist the Joint Administrators in discharging their
functions. In particular, a Creditors’ Committee takes on the responsibility for
approving the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees and other costs described above.

In the absence of a Committee, this responsibility falls to the unsecured creditors. The
Joint Administrators do not see a need for a Committee to be formed in this case.

Notwithstanding this, creditors are entitled to seek the formation of Committee,
provided that there are sufficient nominations to form a Committee. At least three
nominations would be required and the requisite majority of creditors would also need
to object to the proposed decision not to form a Committee. Appendices VIl and VIl
provide further information on these steps.

Approval Process

9.1

9.2

The Joint Administrators are proposing the decisions set out below by means of the
process set out in Rule 157 (Deemed Consent) of the Rules. Creditors are not
required to vote on these proposed decisions, but they may cbject to their approval.
Please see the Notice Seeking Deemed Consent attached at Appendix VI for further
information.

= That the Jaint Administrators’ Proposals (i.e. the statutory Statement of
Proposals at Appendix |}, be approved,
That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established; and

= That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any
action undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of
the Act, such discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint
Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the
court specifies a time.

In addition, the Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the proposed
decisions set out below by means of a vote by correspondence. Creditors are invited
to vote on these proposed decisions by completing and returning the enclosed voting
form together with a proof of debt form, if one has not already been submitted. These
forms are attached at Appendix VI together with a Notice of Decision Procedure
setting out the following proposed decisions:

. That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given
by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration,
such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff
undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken;

- That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2
disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Quantuma LLP's
Summary; and

. That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint
Administrators’ Proposal be approved.

10



Soul Store Limited - in Administration

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

8.3 The Joint Administrators must receive completed forms by no later than 23:59 on 11
October 2017 to enable your vote to be counted.

9.4 Whilst a vote by correspondence is being sought, creditors who meet a statutory
threshold as set out in the Notice attached at Appendix Vi can require that a physical
meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made fo the Joint
Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which this Proposal was
delivered. If you wish to request a physical meeting, please set out in writing which of
the decision(s) above you wish the meeting to consider.

Should you have any gueries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact
ChiHo on 01273 322400 or by e-mail at Chi. Ho@Quantuma.com.

Dated this 22 September 2017

Andrew Hosking

Joint Administrator

Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and property of Sou! Store Limited (in Administration) are managed by the Joint Administrators,
who act as agents of the Company ard contract without personal liability.

11



APPENDIX |

Soul Store Limited - in Administration

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



Appendix |

to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal

High Court of Justice No. CR-2017-005791

Soul Store Limited
In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE 81 OF THE INSQLVENCY ACT 1986

Andrew Hosking and Carl Jackson
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP

3" Floor, 37 Frederick Place, Brighton, BN1 4EA

01273 322400

Disclaimer Notice

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Andrew Hosking and Cart Jackson, the Joint
Administrators of Sout Store Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 42,
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1888 to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for
achieving the purposes of the Administration and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied
upon by any cther person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative only
and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual cutcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other than under
Paragraph 48, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk. To the fullest
extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability in respect of this Statement of Proposals.

The Joint Administrators act as agent for Scoul Store Limited and contract without personal liability.
The appointment of the Joint Administrators is personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted
by law, Quantuma LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this Statement of Proposals or the conduct of the Administration.

All licensed insolvency Practitioners of Quantuma LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.



Soul Store Limited - in Administration
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Background to the Company

3. Events Leading to the Administration

4, The Purpose of the Administration

5. Management of the Company's Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
6. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Staternent of Proposals

Attachments

A Definitions

B Statutory Information

C Estimated Financial Statement as at 3 August 2017 and Creditors’ Details

D Estimated Outcome Statement

E The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 22 September 2017



Soul Store Limited - in Administration
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1.

introduction

1.1 This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Act in relation to the
Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full update as to the present
position and to set out the Joint Administrators' proposals for achieving an Administration
objective.

1.2 The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to creditors
pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of Proposals are provided
in Attachment A and Statutory Information pertaining to the Company is set out in Attachment
B.

1.3 This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 22 September 2017.

Creditors are invited to decide whether to approve the Joint Administrators’ proposals. Section
8 provides further details on this decision process.

Background to the Company

2.1 The principal activity of the Company was a diner, cocktail bar and live music venue and traded
from leasehold premises at 34 Kilburn High Road, London, NWB 5UA.

The Company was incorporated in July 2015 and did not trade for a period of approximately
15 months. In October 2016 the Company acquired the leasehold of the premises at 34 Kilburn
High Road. Following the acquisition the Company undertock a refurbishment and commenced
trading in March 2017.

The initial trading period showed promise and wet sales performed well however by May 2017
the Company began to recognise that the costs associated with the marketing and promotion
to maintain the level of trade achieved were unsustainable and trade began to reduce as a
result. In addition the directors experienced operational issues in dealing with the food outlet
and the level of promotion support was not achieving the level of footfall that was anticipated.

By June 2017 the Company was underperforming against expectations and loss-making. The
directors sought new investment in order to stabilise the business and place the Company on
a firm financial footing. This investment was not forthcoming and in July 2017 the directors
extended their search for investment to incorporate prospective purchasers for the business.
Despite receiving a level of interest and discussions a buyer did not materialise and the
Company ceased to trade on 27 July 2017.

Overview of Financial Information

2.2 Extracts from the dormant accounts for the period to 31 July 2016, 12 months are shown below.

2.3 Piease note that this information has not been verified by the Joint Administrators or by
Quantuma LLP.

Summary Balance Sheet
Accounts for
The period to
31/07/2016
£
Current assets
Cash at bank 1
Net Assets




Sout Store Limited - in Administration
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Issued share capital
100 shares of £0.01
Total shareholder funds

Source: Accounts filed at Companies House on 28 Aprif 2017

Management and Employees

2.4 As at 3 August 2017, the Company employed three staff.

2.5 Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors, Company Secretary,

and Shareholders is provided at Attachment B.

Events [eading to the Administration

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

3.5

As previously outlined by June 2017 the Company was underperforming against expectations
and loss-making. The directors sought new investment in order to stabilise the business and
place the Company on a firm financial footing. This investment was not forthcoming and in July
2017 the directors extended their search for investment to incorporate prospective purchasers
for the business.

Despite receiving a level of interest and discussions a buyer did not materialise and the
Company ceased to trade on 27 July 2017 at which point the directors sought formal insolvency
advice from Quantuma LLP and it was decided that the best course of action would be to place
the Company into Administration.

On 3 August 2017, Andrew Hosking and Carl Jackson of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators
by the Directors of the Company.

The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out ail functions, duties and
powers by either one or both of them.

For creditors’ general information, the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings applies in this
case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings.



Sou! Store Limited - in Administration
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

4. The Purpose of the Administration

4.1

The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act. In short,
this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective
of:-

= rescuing the company as a going concern, or

= achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to be achieved
if the company were wound up {without first being in Administration), or

» realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

4.2 These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the pricrity. If this is not

4.3

44

4.5

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

55

56

possible, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a whole. In the
event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted to realise assets for the
benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

The Joint Administrators would comment that the first objective was not achievable due to lack
of working capital and the cessation cf trading prior to appointment, the Joint Administrators
did not consider it possible to restructure the existing business or propose a Company
Voluntary Arrangement.

The second objective is normally achieved by means of a sale of the business and assets as
a going concern (or a more orderly sales process than in liquidation). The Joint Administrators’
agents are marketing the business and assets for sale as well as preserving value in the lease.

A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the objective of the
Administration is set out below.

Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

Immediately upon appointment the Joint Administrators undertook a review of the Company’s
affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements. This assessment was
carried out in liaison with the remaining management of the Company.

Shortly on appointment, the Jeint Administrators instructed valuation agents, James Owen &
Co Limited, who are professional independent agents to market the Company's business and
assets using the most advantageous method available.

The majority of the Company's assets is owned by third-parties and consists of bar furniture,
audio-visual equipment and kitchen equipment.

The Company’s premises consist of a substantial 4-floor building with accommodation upstairs.
It is understood there are currently 3 individuals in occupation. The lease commenced in 2007
and there is 15 years remaining.

The agents have advised that the Company did not operate within a niche area which limits
the number of potential purchasers and makes it difficult to assess any potential interest.
Despite this, the agents have received a number of parties which have expressed an interest
in purchasing the Company's assets.

At this time the Joint Administrators have not accepted an offer or agreed a transaction and
therefore negotiations with the interested parties are still ongeing.



Soul Store Limited - in Administration
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Assets remaining to be realised

5.7 The Joint Administrators anticipate a sale will be concluded shortly subject to the purchase
price being agreed and the assignment of the lease.

Post appointment strategy

5.8 The Joint Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditors’ claims and have handled
creditors’ quearies as they have arisen which include telephone calls and correspondence.

5.9 The Joint Administrators’ legal advisors advised in respect of all legal issues arising on the sale
of business and assets and have been assisting the Joint Administrators with post appointment
matters.

5.10 Legal advice has been required in relation to the Company’s lease. Consent is being obtained
from the landiord for the assignment of the tease. The Joint Administrators have instructed
Philip Ross Solicitors to manage the assignment of the lease and this process is ongoing.

5.11 A significant amount of plant and machinery was financed on hire purchase agreements. The
Joint Administrators’ staff continue to liaise with these funders and information continues to be
provided to assist the funders in assessing their position.

5.12 To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation, the Joint
Adminigtrators instructed Philip Ross Solicitors, a firm of lawyers with the appropriate expertise
and experience in dealing with these types of Administrations.

5.13 In addition, James Owen & Co Limited, a firm of chattel agents, was instructed by the Joint
Administrators to undertake inventories and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures
and fittings and other chattel assets where appropriate. The agents also advised on the best
method of disposal of those assets and assisted in their disposal, as well as assisted with
claims of retention of title and security,

5.14 Al professional fees are based upon the parties’ recorded time costs incurred at their standard
charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Joint Administrators’ staff before being approved
for payment.

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

5.15 The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company's trading activities in order
to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit of the
Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report to be submitted in respect of
Company directors in office at the commencement of the Administration and any who resigned
in the three years prior to the Administration.

5.16 Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company's business has
been conducted or information on any potential recoveries for the estate, they are invited to
bring them to the attention of the Joint Administrators as soon as they are able.

The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors
6.1 The Directors have not, to date, submitted a signed Statement of Affairs, albeit they are

currently in the process of drafting this. An Estimated Financial Statement of the Company,
together with a list of the creditors, is attached at Attachment C for creditors’ information,



Soul Store Limited - in Administration
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

These details have been extracted from the Company’s records and therefore no warranty can
be given to the accuracy of the details given.

In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has been made
in the Statement for the costs of the Administration (including agents, legal and other
professional fees).

The Joint Administrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the
information.

Notes to the Statement of Affairs

Furniture & Equipment / Fixtures & Fittings

Chattel agents, James Owen & Co Limited, were instructed to value the Company’'s assets
and the figures below have been based on the valuation provided. The agents have valued

these items at £75,000 - £100,000 on an in-situ basis and £25,000 on a break-up/restricted
market basis.

Tax refund

The directors have advised there a VAT refund of approximately £25,000 due to the Company.
Secured creditors

There are no secured creditors in this Administration.

Preferential claims

There Company has 3 employees and it is estimated that there will be claims for arrears of
wages and outstanding holiday pay of £800. These claims will be subject to assessment by
the Redundancy Payments Service.

Preferential claims relating to employee deductions are expected to be paid by the
Redundancy Payments Service who will have a corresponding preferential claim against the
Company. These are likely to be in the region of £800. There are no other known preferential
claims outstanding.

Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to make a prescribed part of the company’s
net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the preferential claims but before
paying the floating charge-holder, available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts.

6.10 The Company has not granted a floating charge to a creditor since 15 September 2003 and

consequently there will be no Prescribed Part in this Administration.

6.11 The Joint Administrators do not propose to make an application to court under Section 176A(5)

of the Act to disapply the prescribed part provisions, because in any event it is anticipated that
there will be no Prescribed Part.

6.12 As demonstrated in the Estimated Qutcome Statement attached at Attachment D, on the basis

of the costs incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be incurred in bringing the
Administration to a conclusion, it is uncertain whether there may be sufficient funds to pay a
dividend to preferential and ordinary unsecured creditors. Whiist this is uncertain you are
requested to submit claims to the address on the front of this report. A Proof of Debt form is
provided in the document to which this forms an appendix.



Soul Store Limited - in Administration
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.13

Altached at Attachment E is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the
period from 3 August 2017 to 22 September 2017.

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

71

7.2

7.3

The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of the time properly given by
the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration,
such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Quantuma
LLP at the time the work is performed (plus VAT);

The Joint Administrators will seek approval for the basis of their fees from the unsecured
creditors unless a Creditors’ Committee is established.

Informaticon to support the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees, together with the
Statement of pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Joint Administrators’ Proposal, to
which this Statement of Proposals forms an appendix.

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

8.1

8.2

8.3

84

The Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the Statement of Proposals,
which are summarised in Section 9, by means of the process set out in Rule 15.7
(Deemed Consent) of the Rules.

Attached to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals
forms an appendix, is a Notice Seeking Deemed Consent, which describes how
creditors may object to the acceptance of the Statement of Proposals or to the other
proposed decisions.

Creditors who meet a statutory threshold as set out in the Notice can require that a
physical meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to the Joint
Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which the Statement of Proposals
was delivered.

Uniess the Joint Administrators receive the requisite number of objections to the
proposed decision to approve the Statement of Proposals or of requests to convene a
physical meeting as set out in the Naotice, creditors will have deemed to have consented
to approve the Statement of Proposals.

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

9.1

9.2

The Statement of Proposals is summarised below.

In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Joint Administrators formaily
propose to creditors that:

* the Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the
Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in particular that:

(iy they sell the Company’s assets at such times and on such terms as they consider
appropriate

(i) they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company that supplies
or has supplied goods or services to the Company; and



Soul Store Limited - in Administration
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

{ii) they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint Administrators

as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or
maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these
activities.

= the Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferential creditors in
accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further, they may make a
distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the court's permission in
accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Act where necessary.

= the Joint Administraiors end the Administration in one of the following ways, appropriate
to the circumstances of the case at the time:-

(1)

(ii)

(iii)

in the event that the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be made to
unsecured creditors {and they have not sought the court's permission, and are
otherwise unable, to pay the distribution whilst the Company is in Administration),
they shall send to the Registrar of Companies notice to move the Company from
Administration to Creditors’' Voluntary Liguidation. In such circumstances, Andrew
Hosking and Car! Jackson will be appointed Joint Liquidators and will be authorised
to act either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as Liquidators. Creditors
may nominate a different person or persons as the proposed liquidator or liquidators
in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b)
of the Rules, but they must make the nomination or nominations at any time after
they receive the Statement of Proposals, but before it is approved. Information about
the process of approval of the Statement of Proposals s set out at Section 8; or

alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured creditors,
the Joint Administrators may seek to place the Company into Compulsory
Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator may commence for
the benefit of the estate. In such circumstances, Andrew Hosking and Carl Jackson
may ask the court that they be appointed Joint Liquidators, to act either jointly or
separately in undertaking their duties as Liquidators; or

however, in the unlikely event that there is no remaining property that might permit
a distribution to the Company’s creditors, they shall file a notice of dissolution of the
Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act.

Dated this 22 September 2017

Andrew Hosking
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Soul Store Limited (in Administration) are managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as
agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.



ATTACHMENT A

DEFINITIONS

The Act
The Rules

The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators
The Company

The Court

EBIT

FY16

SPA

RPS

HMRC

ROT

EOS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH
SIP

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1936 or the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules
2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event described)

The Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Andrew Hosking and Cart Jackson

Soul Store Limited {in Administration)

High Court of Justice

Earnings before interest and tax

Financial year ended 31 July 2016

Sale & Purchase Agreement

The Redundancy Payments Service

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Title

Estimated Qutcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to Section
176A of the insolvency Act 1986

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice {(England & Wales)




ATTACHMENT B

Soul Store Limited - in Administration
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Previous Name(s)

Trading Name(s)

Soul Store Limited
Love & Liquor Limited

Soul Store West

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorperation Date
Company Secretary

Appointment by

Directors at date of Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration
High Court of Justice
CR-2017-005791

3 August 2017

Andrew Hosking and
Carl Jackson
Quantuma LLP

3" Floor

37 Frederick Place
Brighton

BN1 4EA

cfo Quantuma LLP
3" Floor

37 Frederick Place
Brighton

BN1 4EA

09705419

28 July 2015

Neel Shah

Neel Shah and Anand Patel
163 Hemne Hill

London

SE24 9LR

Neel Shah
Anand Pate!

Neel Shah - 100 Ordinary Shares




ATTACHMENT C

Soul Store Limited - in Administration

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS AT 3 AUGUST 2017 AND CREDITORS’
DETAILS



Soul Store Limited - in Administration
ESTIMATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

as at 22 September 2017
Book Estimated
Value to realise
£ £
Assets subject to Fixed Charge
Assets subject to Floating Charge
Uncharged Assets
Furniture & Equipment / Fixtures & Fittings - Uncertain
Tax refund 25,000 25,000
25,000 25,000
Estimated total assets available for Preferential Creditors 25,000
Preferential Creditors {800)
Assets subject to the Prescribed Part - Nil
Prescribed Part c¢/d - -
Estimated total assets available to Floating Charge Holder - 24 200
Floating Charge Creditor - Nil
Estimated surplus/(deficiency) of assets after floating charges - 24,200
Total assets available for Unsecured Creditors - 24,200
Unsecured Creditors
Trade & Expense Creditors (164,760) (164,760)
HM Revenue & Customs (2,049) (2,049)
Employee Claims (496) (496)
Asset Finance lenders {114 ,588) (114 588)
{281,892) (281,892)
Estimated deficiency to Unsecured Creditors (281,882) (257,692)
Shareholders
Neel Shah (100) (100}
Estimated deficiency to Members (281,992) (257.792)




£6:80 2102 lequialdes zz

60'510Z J8A DS Sdi

00 €Sy LL asg | LHN “MopoN ‘Buliepoopa ‘IiH Aapunod ‘abpot ayl s8jA7 BAIO 0002
00°005°} 4NS 5AN YouuON ‘peoy 3oeadaren 09 UBLLBINPQY PSLUBYOW £0YD
00°000°E ndl ZvH ‘Slowurg 'suspies uoisieqg g soigyei 00WD
95220' NOV 6L 0A 'SUSH 'PIOHEA ‘BSO|D Wiayuald || saoineg Bulues|D asenbo 0012
68 LbP 1HE 81N 'PEOY 19qieH gt ‘s1e)s3 Buipes] poomBuiseH ‘ey Iun JUBIN J0 4B 10710
00°00E'E 1OE dLm 'uopuo ‘ssenbg oyos gl Japiol L eue AV )
2811 AawoeH ‘peoy Aunguioy ‘B.jUad [BLISNPU| YiBd BLOIDIA ‘8 U sa|ddng sbep goro
0SS WEZO3
6E OPY'vT ‘uopuoT 'snolin AIngsul4 L€ 'asnoy AIngs|ES 'Sa0IAIBS JOJIPaID ‘411 AL Javed o0 o|d @ouBUIH 1938y 981SaAU| 201D
00'08L'S AVZ €7 MBSWIO ‘UnoD As|sialie | 'esnoH ASisiopeH VoL ains P11 S121UNCYD BuIT-| LOID
09'/€Z Qo6 13 'uopuo’ ‘aienbg xieueT ¢ ‘asnoH uobay uess q| 0012
GL'8¥0'C ISP ZLNE ‘Buyuop ‘peoy uojbulueg ‘esnoy abpug uoibuning 'g13 SWIojsnY g anuaAsY WH 00HD
ww.mmm_—.v HZ 8L dN _tOQBmZ _mcouwmcmn_ .vtmn_ m_.._oummcmq _wmm___> 8Sauisng m:oumm:m.ﬂ [ u_cD O|d @Jueul§ Em_SOI _Cr_mI POHD
89°/99'2 ¥NL LN 'uoinT ‘peoy mojleg SBUIA WINAON g BInQ uauebjley ZOHD
LEObY'p AMOVP LIS ‘UOPUOT ‘18818 YUoMIad 0 ‘iuad Ajunwiwio) sfsuien Apinoag snpo4 0040
00'000'L IXY Y23 'Uopuo] ‘MY [IdMAI0H 62 P17 AOM3 FAVELS)
SOy Q0 ZLN 'uopuon ‘sueT spiejieg yGe 'asnoH xay 1els enuessy 1030
00°961 X132 29 'weybuiwlig ‘68991 X08 Od swigy) sakodw3 €032
15°906'L OYS £1d ‘Uinowihid ‘0¥l ¥oq Od ABlauz 303 0032
ZL'669'L 93¢ 1 LA 'UOPUCT ‘pEOY LNOY Weyusito) 67 s,AueH Auig Z0ao
00'LLS'L ANY YZ03 ‘uopuo 19818 InNed 06-98 J00}4 Ulp WBiN A ubiseg 000D
69’681 MYS 713S ‘ssoID maN ‘Aep ounl ‘aieis3 jeulsnpui ABpp ounp ‘eg un sYUNg Hes 1% Q L0ao
09°€90' Nr'y ¥Z03 ‘uopuoT 188)g ined /2 P17 WIOIPMOID ¥000
mv.ovN,mN 840 £LNH '|isssH _Umom >Q.Ewn_ J:ma 82O _.CE:OO pooMma|SSa _mw:o_._ mmb_._m 2OUEBUIS SSoUIsSng Sialiolg aso|D 00D
oo.:ow HA9 PAS "Weyde|) ‘peoy BJIBICA ¥ 'Z¥0 UdIY #oeys qiy obeoiyd 5029
Zrv60'L 812 0LHd 'sumobue|g ‘spse) [leybield 121BAA 3)i5ED £00D
6E'02Y'C HNS HLOM 'UopucT 19818 PPN ‘|leH UMO | Uspuie) Xe| (19UnoY Uspwes 100D
LE'Ly0'T HNE HLOM ‘UopucT 18848 ppnp ‘jlBH UMO ] uspwen Xe] [Punog uapwe) 0002
00°000'%S HNS HLOM ‘UopuoT 19818 PPNF 'leH UMOL uapwe) s8jey ssauisng uaplie) 2000
v5'686 ddl 120S 191SaUIUIA ‘PROY PIOJSAMlY ‘UMOQ |[BLUIAA $eo) ysyug 0092
85219 THZ £8 'weyBuluuig 19848 PUNWPS 'uarsI3 BUQ ‘oid ASfeleD 0/ P11 eouBULY BN ZOVD
GO LT LY HET Tva ‘Weg 'PeCY 1I0ISuUg ISMOT ‘BienDS By ‘9SNOH SSWE 1§ “J00|4 puz pawi (M) wdy 001D
3 $S0IpPpY aweN ay

sl0jipai) Auedwo)
pajiulT 2loyg |nhog



£6°80 /10Z Jequaydag ZZ

60°'GL0Z 49N 10S SdI

££'268°182 Buelo) seuug Zy
08'8¥9°L S3IQ EVH '‘MOLEBH ‘9NUSAY LNOOMO|IA #E PI71 UOiDRJ0Ud [BSIaMUN 00N2
00°+0Z Z4G ZLOS 'UoYD ‘80D Wied Aajpad /£ X3ULLR ] 0019
09°'€9¢ H76 #238 ‘UopuoT ‘|- SulaH €91 00 B IWazey yeys L0SD
00°'50G'El VYNG9 8vH 'a1embp3 ‘peoy weybunjong g1 1 PI S0IAISS UORONISUOD SY L0¥D
00'655°9 N9 GZ3S 'POOMION LINOS ‘peOY UOYID ¥E ‘Z Jeid UCHIY Joiunr paqoy 00D
09'82.°2 7.LE 638 'UOPUCT ‘BUET UBRID §EZ 'SSNOH PABLYI0T L IUN P11 590119 Alajeg all4 pay 00M0
00°0EL ON| £13S ‘UOPUOT 19BN UOISBUBYD /€ Jleday puy aoialeg Zuend 0002
0SS WZD3
1899921 ‘uopucT 'snouD Aingsutd £ ‘9snoH Aingsiles 'ssoIusg Jojpald ‘g1 Al Javed o/ Py Bupung wnjuend LODD
£L'8SL'E 306 41M 'Uopuo Jeang sewer Jaddn ¢ 80Ua0§] VSN Tdd 00d2
G8'180' d80 0ZMS 'UopuoT ‘aueT sauleg o lauj@seyd 20d0
PE6Y6'Z OV DLN ‘Uopuo ‘asenbg sesoued z P11 A12100g Jybry Buiwopad 104D
3 $sa1ppy awieN Kay

si0}Ipais Auedwon
pajjwiT aloyg |hog



Soul Store Limited

Schedule of Secured Creditors

Secured Creditors

Vaiue of
Amount of Date security (per
Secured creditor’s claim security Statement
name and address | (estimated} | Details of security = was given of Affairs)
N/A Nil
Special Creditor Groups
Total
Number of amount of
creditors in claims
Creditor Group group {estimated)
Employees and former employees 3 496
Consumers claiming amounts paid in advance for the Nil Nil
supply of goods and services




ATTACHMENTD

Soul Store Limited - in Administration
ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 22 SEPTEMBER 2017



Soul Store Limited - in Administration
ESTIMATED QUTCOME STATEMENT
as at 22 September 2017

Book Estimated
Value to realise
£ £
Assets subject to Fixed Charge
Assets subject to Floating Charge
Uncharged Assets
Furniture & Equipment / Fixtures & Fittings - Uncertain
Tax refund 25,000 25,000
25,000 25,000
Cost of Realisations
Administrators' Fees (Pre-Appointment) (3,703)
Administrators’ Fees {Post-Appointment) (50,181)
Administrators' Disbursements (511)
Legal Fees (12,000)
Agents (15,000)
Insurance (448)
Storage (500)
- (82,343)
Estimated total assets available for Preferential Creditors (57,343)
Preferential Creditors (800)
Assets subject to the Prescribed Part - Nil
Prescribed Part c/d - -
Estimated total assets available to Floating Charge Holder - (58,143)
Floating Charge Creditor - Nil
Estimated surplus/(deficiency) of assets after floating charges - (58,143)
Total assets available for Unsecured Creditors - {58,143)
Unsecured Creditors
Trade & Expense Creditors (164,760) (164,760)
HM Revenue & Customs (2.049) (2,049)
Employee Claims (496) (496}
Asset Finance lenders {114,588) (114,5688)
(281,892) (281,892)
Estimated deficiency to Unsecured Creditors (281,892) (340,035)
Return to Unsecured Creditors % Uncertain



ATTACHMENT E

Soul Store Limited - in Administration
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AS AT 22 SEPTEMBER 2017



Soul Store Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 22/09/2017

Sofag I

NIL
REPRESENTED BY

NiL

Andrew Hosking

Joint Administrator



APPENDIX il

Soul Store Limited - in Administration

BREAKDOWN OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS FOR QUANTUMA LLP



paullef) SJUBWASINGS!] JEICL

00'0
000 pawe) $a0] jejoL
LEVET 00'eoL'e 08’5t Lo 0zl 000 [H: 3 <Inoy |ejo|
000 000 000 006 ao0a 00 0G0 Buipe))
000 000 000 000 aoe 000 000 51855y |0 UONESEaY
00'58: 00'4€ 0z 0 000 0z0 oot 000 Waw)uoddy ald
oo 000 000 oo 000 000 oo suoneBissay|
000 000 000 Q00 00 0.654] oco SIoUpaIY
000 000 000 Q00 o0 000 0o o saInpadold Suisolny
000 000 000 0o ap'o 000 000 Buusiyses
0o 000 000 0o 000 oeeo 000 siaNely 0y0adg Bsen
ogsez 00999 0g sl 0ot 002 000 092 Suueld § Uwpy
i S P, L oty iy
- JOIBS SRYID JoBeury Jeuneg UO[32UN MIOAA JO UORBIILISSE|

210Z/80/0 01
3¥d :9p0J 108l0sy

pajwI alolg Ineg - 9012009

Aewwng )s09 R awil 6 dIS - Aug awiy



APPENDIX Il

Soul Store Limited - in Administration

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND BASES OF DISBURSEMENTS (“QUANTUMA LLP’S
SUMMARY”)

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



Quantuma

Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates and Chargeable Disbursements

Staff Allocation & Support Staff

An objective and practical approach is taken to each case which includes active Partner involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs
of the case. In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9), set out below are the
current charge out rates per hour for the grades of staff employed within Quantuma LLP, exclusive of VAT.

i Grade of Staff Rate from 1 June 2016 E
- |
Partner £295.00 - £4985.00
Director £250.00 - £450.00
' Senior Manager £225.00 - £375.00
Manager £200.00 - £250.00
Assistant Manager £185.00 - £265.00
| Senior Administrator £176.00 - £215.00
Administrator £150.00 - £175.00
Assistant Administrator £100.00
Case Accountant £125.00
Junior Administrator £75.00 - £100.00
Support Staff/Executive Assistant £95.00 - £125.00

Work undertaken is recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic time recording system. Time properly incurred on
cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the work is
done. There has been no allocation of any general or overhead costs.

Time spent on casework is recording directly to the relevant case and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded
at that time. The work is recorded under the following categories:

Administration & Planning
Creditors

investigations

Realisation of Assets
Trading

Cashiering

Closing Procedures

On occasion it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this occurs during
the period of the assignment any material changes will be notified to creditors as part of the normal fee reporting
procedures. Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase.

The time of support staff and executive assistants is not charged to a case except when the initial set up is being
performed or when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken.

Details of historic charge out rates are provided at the end of this guide. Should any creditor wish to receive details
of the charge out rates in force prior to those shown, these can be provided upon request.

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise by
caried out by the office holder or his staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval
of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged.

Quantuma LLP, Registered in England & Wales. Registered Office: 81 Station Road, Mariow, Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS
Registration Number: OC379411. VAT Number: 144 2175 34
A list of our Partners and their respective licensing bodies is avattable from our website at www.quantuma.com/people
Partners and Staff act and advise without personal liability.



uantuma

&i

Direct Expenses (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements, as defined by SIP 9, are expenses which are directly referable both to the appointment
in question and a payment to an independent third party at cost and without uplift.

These expenses, which do not require the prior approval of creditors, include but are not limited to the following
examples:

Category 1 Disbursement Basis of Charge

Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act
1986 for each appointment

insurance of assets At cost in relation to asset coverage requirements
Travel All forms other than mileage at actual cost

Room Hire All external venues at actual cost

Storage Retrieval At cost incurred

Postage At cost incurred

Virtual Meeting Piatform (from 6/4/17) | At cost incurred

Indirect Expenses {Category 2 Disbursements)

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appoiniment in question but which are not to an independent
third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be apportioned to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis.

They may also include payment to an individual with whom a practice or individual within & practice has a business
or personal relationship. Included within the list below is the cost per hour of Mr Mick Brunning, who is the husband
of an individual within the practice. It is considered that the services of Mr Brunning represent best value.

Other payments made to individuals of businesses with whom the practice or individual within the practice has a
business or personal relationship will be disclosed to creditors and an appropriate resolution for approval will be
proposed.

Specific approval for Category 2 Disbursements is required from creditors before they can be paid.

The following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements, as defined by SIP 9) are charged to cases where
appropriate on the following basis:

Category 2 Disbursement Cost£
Photocopying, scanning and faxes (per side) .10
Company Search 10.00
Stationery {per Report/Letter per member/creditor) 0.50
Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel as per HMRC's approved rate {per milg) 0.45
Internal Meeting Room Hire (outside London) 65.00

Quantuma LLP. Registe 1ghamshire SL7 1NS

ruma comipaople

A fist of our Partners 2



Quantuma

Category 2 Disbursement Cost £

Intemal Meeting Room Hire (in London) 95.00
Mick Brunning - collection and listing of books and records (per hour) 10.00
Box Storage (per box for life of case) 50.00
Electronic Anti-Money Laundering Identification Search (per case) (from 1/9/16) 12.00

Category 2 disbursements may be subject to periodic increase and this schedule will be updated accordingly.
The schedule is available for creditors to review at hitp://www_quantuma.com/quide/creditors-guide-fees/.
Details of historic disbursement charges can be found at the end of this schedule.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. The fee arrangement for each will
be disclosed in reports to creditors and these will be reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery or
relevant disbursements. The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but
not restricted to, their experlise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their
geographic location.

VAT

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT
exempt, the office holders’ remuneration and disbursements invoiced to the insolvency estate will be subject to
VAT at the prevailing rate.

Creditors’ Rights

Information about Creditors' rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micre-site published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at hitp://www.creditorinsoivencyguide.co.uk/. Details about
how an office holder’s fees may be approved for each case type and challenged are available in a series of guides
issued with SIP 9 and can be accessed at https://www.quantuma.com/guide/creditors-quide-fees/. Alternatively
hard copies of these documents may be requested free of charge from Quantuma LLP's registered office.

Quanturna LLP. Registered in England & Wales. Registered Office: 81 Station Road, Marlow. Buckinghamshire SLT 1NS
Registration Number: QC379411. VAT Nurnber: 144 2175 34
A list of our Partners and their respective licensing bodies is available from our website at www.quantuma.com/people
Partners ang Staff act and advise without personai liability.



Quantuma

Historic Charge Qut Rates

Rates from Rates from Rates from

1 April 2016 15 July 2015 1 April 2015
Partner £295.00-£475.00 | £295.00 - £475.00 | £295.00 - £475.00
Director £250.00-£325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00

Senior Manager

£225.00 - £350.00

£225.00 - £350.00

£225.00 - £275.00

Manager

£200.00 - £250.00

£200.00 - £250.00

£200.00 - £250.00

Assistant Manager

£185.00 - £265.00

£185.00

£185.00

Senior Administrator

£175.00 - £215.00

£175.00 - £215.00

£175.00 - £215.00

Administrator

£150.00 - £175.00

£150.00 - £175.00

£150.00 - £175.00

Assistant Administrator

£100.00

£100.00

£100.00

Case Accountant

£125.00

£125.00

£125.00

Junior Administrator

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

Support Staff/Executive )
Assistant £85.00 - £100.00 £95 00 -£100.00 £95.00-£100.00
Rates from Rates from Rates from 1
1 February 2015 | 5 January 2015 November 2014
Partner £295.00 - £445.00 | £295.00 - £425.00 | £295 00 - £425.00
Director £250.00 - £325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00
Senior Manager £225 00 - £275.00 | £225.00 - £275.00 | £225.00 - £275.00
Manager £200.00 - £250.00 | £200.00 - £250.00 | £200.00
Assistant Manager £185.00 £185.00 £185.00
Senior Administrator £175.00 £173.00 £175.00

Administrator

£150.00 - £175.00

£150.00 - £175.00

£150.00 - £175.00

Assistant Administrator

£100.00

£100.00

£100.00

Case Accountant

£125.00

£125.00

£125.00

Junior Administrator

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

Support Staff/Executive Assistant

£05.00 - £100.00

£95.00 - £100.00

£95.00 - £100.00

Quanwuma LLP. Registered in England & Wales. Registered Office: 81 Station Road, Marlow, Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS
Registration Number: OC379411 VAT Murmber: 144 2175 34

A tist of our Partners and their respective licensing bodies is available from our website at www guantuma.comipeople
Partners and Staff act and advise without personal %ability




\uantuma

Historic Disbursement Charging Rates

With effect from 8 April 2017, the following charges will no longer be applied to existing of new cases.

Category 1 Disbursement Basis of Charge
Stationery At cost incurred
Postage At cost incurred (other than for reports to creditors scheduled below *)

Category 2 Dishursement Cost£

File Set Up (per file) 7.00
Postage per Report to Creditors and Members {per report) 0.50
Reports to Members and Creditors (published on line — per report per memberfcreditor) 0.25

“to ensure consistent charging of postage across our cases, all postage will be charged at the cost
incurred and therefore reports will not be subject to the Category 2 charge shown above,

Quantuma LLP. Regstered in England & Wales. Registared Office. 14th Fioor, Dukes Keep 1 Marsh Lane, Southampton, SO14 3EX.
Registration Number: OC379411. VAT Number, 144 2175 34
A list of our Partners and their respective licensing bodies is available from our website at www gquantuma.com/people
Partners and Staff act and advise without personal liability.



APPENDIX IV

Sou! Store Limited - in Administration

BREAKDOWN OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS FROM 3 AUGUST 2017
TO 22 SEPTEMBER 2017



BaWIRY &34 |20 L

Li[ )]
8L eZ 89P0 L1 (3873 1284 0g'veE aroe 0Z's¢ BINOH [€¥0L
00'S8L 00'7ZT 0z’ a0'0 0z'L 000 coo Buipea
oo'egl 00'ZeT [l 000 o0Z'L 000 coo |losAed / sanss| sakojdws €05
CL'8EE oRZOEL 05'sZ 00'0 08T 000 11304 61888y 10 Uoee|eay
D0'00e 00052 0s2 000 000 0oa 0.5 S52UISNg jO 8BS S0P
00'¥5Z 00 68¢ 05t 000 or L oo oLz Auadosd pioyeseat j plousesd  Lop
15'e62 0S5 ETL'S 0561 000 oLt 000 or'al 51985V JO Uonesieey (Q0p
00'GOE 00084 082 oe'e 000 000 082 suonebnsaaut
C0'00€E 00 045 0.0} 00 o0g Goo 061 suopoesuel| juspaday Bunsing  Zog
Go'Doe oo oie alo ooo 009 000 L0 suoneBnseau 00
ol'zit 050582 0591 0§z [1: 448 ao'o 0zZ'0 s40lIpall
0058l 05621 0l0 el [ FAY] o[eds} 000 SJ0HRB27) 0} SUONBONION SUueddy e 212
[0,05-1:18 oo Ll 080 Q0o 080 oo 000 182 / Bouapuodsaod 10103)D €07
50461 009z 08'e 00 g 09t aco 0Zo0 saafojdwy vz0T
9z 594 00 FER'L oLl 052 068 ooe 000 S101PAID 1 10
iT'TTL §T'L9 §%'0 50 000 000 6o'o Gunasesd
LZTCL 6T 49 550 SS0 000 000 000 BuLakiSE] | oY
44 H44 048D $0°8 8z'0 00°LL a¥'o ook Bujuued % uipy
00 052 00001 org 000 000 0z 0 0Zo mainay { ADeyais esed :
g . . ) I 150k
§9¢ciZ QL 6BF'E wm,N_, Ty 5,004 0z0 0z04 UONBUSILIWDY [RIBUAS) : $0I
8.mm_. 00581 0oL £oo oo’ 000 000 Buiptiog [ souBMSLT : |01
neel WIS WL [0k 08z B :
co'sal 02/0'Z p . 000 000 U4 % SUOKESYRIN [BIeuBD) § AI0INIBIS [BINY] | wOOL
0 G L a0 0’k oo 000 Bullie|d § UONBASIMIWEY 001
hu“.Muum s Heis Leddng S[EUOIBSYJCI
Hnoy ebeiesy (3)1%02 sy SINCH |g1oL ¥ SIUR)S|SEY 101U8G JAYID sabeuep Joupey URSIM.4 HIOM J0 LOREILISSELD

150d #pe9 paloiy
LI0Z/B0RT ‘CL ZL0Z/BO/E0 wold
P3YLULT 350)S INOS - 9012009

Alewwng 1509 % swi] 6 dIS Pajielaq - Anug awyy



APPENDIX V

Soul Store Limited - in Administration

INFORMATION TO SUPPORT THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEE PROPOSAL

a) The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate

Please note that this estimate reflects the work undertaken and time anticipated to be incurred
for the full period of the Administration and thus it includes the time already incurred, details of
which are provided in Appendix IV.

maintenance/file
review/checklist

General Includes

Description

Administration

{including

statutory

reporting)

Statutory/advertising | Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

Document Filing of decuments

Periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering
and anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists

Bank account
administration

Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Planning / review

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case

Books and records /
storage

Dealing with records in storage
Sending case files to storage

Creditor reports

Preparing proposal, six monthly progress reports, fee authority report
to secured and preferential creditors (where appropriate), conversion
to CVL {(where appropriate) and final report

Seeking extension via creditors (where appropriate)

Reporting to secured creditor appointor

Proposing further fee approval (where the fees estimate is not for the
administration of the case to conclusion)

Creditors’ decisions

Preparation of decision notices, proxies/voting forms

Collate and examine proofs and proxies/votes fo establish decisions
Consider objections received and requests for physical meeting or
other decision procedure

(For virtual meeting) Preparation of meeting file, including agenda,
certificate of postage, attendance register, list of creditors, reports to
creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of meeting.
Responding to queries and questions following decisions

Issuing notice of result of decision process

Investigations

SIP 2 Review

Coliection, and making an inventory, of company books and records
Correspondence to request information on the company’s dealings,
making further enquiries of third parties




General
Description

Includes

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company's books and records

Preparation of deficiency statement

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors regarding
certain transactions

Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors about further
action to be taken

Statutory reporting
on conduct of
director(s)

Preparing statutory investigation reports

Liaising with the Insolvency Service

Submission of report to the Insclvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary report (if required)
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

Examinations

Preparing brief to solicitor

Liaising with solicitor(s) regarding examinations

Attendance at examination

Reviewing examination transcripts

Liaising with solicitor{s) regarding outcome of examinations and
further actions available

Litigation / Strategy meeting regarding litigation

Recoveries Seeking funding from creditors
Reviewing terms of solicitors’ conditional fee agreements
Preparing brief to solicitors/Counsel
Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery actions
Dealing with ATE insurers
Attending to negotiations
Attending to settlement matters

Realisation of

Assets

Sale of Business as
a Going Concern

Instructing and liaising with agents

Preparing an information memorandum

Liaising with potential purchasers

Agreeing licences to tradefoccupy

Assessment and review of offers received

Negotiating with intended purchaser

Liaising with secured creditors and seeking releases

Exchanges with solicitors to agree sale and purchase agreement
Surrender of lease (where appropriate)

Pursuing deferred sale consideration

Plant and
machinery, office
furniture and

Liaising with valuers, auctioneers and interested parties
Reviewing asset listings
Liaising with secured creditors and landlords

equipment
Freehold/Leasehold | Liaising with valuers and agents on marketing strategy and offers
Property received
Dealing with tenant issues (if any)
Liaising with secured creditors and landlords
Agreeing assignment or surrender
Debtors and Collecting supporting documentation
retentions Correspondence with debtors

Reviewing and assessing debtors’ ledgers

Receiving updates from factoring companies and liaising
reassignment of ledger

Liaising with debt collectors and solicitors

Agreeing debt collection agency agreements

Dealing with disputes, including communicating with directors/former
staff

Pursuing credit insurance claims




General Includes
Description

Submitting VAT bad debt relief claims
Leasing Reviewing leasing documents

Liaising with agents and owners/lessors

Stock and work in
progress (“WIP")

Conducting stock takes

Reviewing stock values

Lizising with agents and potential purchasers

Analysing the value in WIP

Contracting with service-providers/suppliers to complete WIP

Other assets:

motor vehicles,
intangibles,
intellectual property,
VAT/corporation tax
refunds,

Insurance claims

Liaising with agents to agree disposal strategy

Dealing with potential purchasers

Negotiating sales

Liaising with selicitors to agree sales

Collecting sales consideration

Liaising with insurance companies and directors to pursue claims
Examining company records to support tax refunds

Exchanges with government departments

Retention of Title
Claims ("ROT")

Receive initial notification of creditor's intention to claim

Provision of retention of title claim form to creditor

Meeting claimant on site to identify goods

Adjudicate retention of title claim

Forward correspondence to claimant notifying outcome of
adjudication

Preparation of payment vouchers and correspondence to claimant to
accompany payment of claim (if valid)

Exchanges with solicitors in deciding claims and dealing with
disputes

Insurance

Identification of potential issues requiring attention of insurance
specialists

Correspondence with insurer regarding initial and ongoing insurance
requirements

Reviewing insurance policies

Correspondence with previous brokers

Trading

Management of
operations

Analysing work in progress

Liaising with suppliers to secure supplies and credit terms
Negotiating with ransom creditors

Establishing new accounts with utility providers

Ensuring security of premises, computer system, equipment and
stock

Liaising with customers to confirm orders and secure undertakings
Liaising with management and staff

Site Supervision

Authorising purchase orders

Maintaining purchase order registry

Preparing and authorising receipt vouchers

Preparing and authorising payment vouchers

Liaising with RPO and Job Centre Plus regarding redundancies
Arranging new PAYE scheme with HMRC and submitting online
payroll returns

Concluding payroll and issuing forms P45 when trading ceases
Liaising with Pensions regulator regarding auto-enrolment
Collecting sales ledger

Accounting for
trading

Reviewing company’s budgets and financial statements
Preparing budgets

Preparing weekly financiai reports

Finalising trading profit or loss

Trading strategy review

VAT returns




General
Description

Includes

Ongoing employee
issuUes

Consultation with staff, employee and Union representatives and
sub-contractors

Arranging for the election of employee representatives

Review of staffing requirements for trading period

Deciding on and making redundancies where necessary

Creditors (claims
and distribution)

Creditor
communication

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via facsimile, emait and post

Assisting employees to pursue claims via the RPC
Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

Dealing with proofs
of debt (‘POD')

Receipting and filing POD when net related to a dividend
Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not refated to a
dividend

Processing proofs of
debt

Preparation of correspondence to potential creditors inviting
submission of POD

Receipt of POD

Adjudicating POD

Request further information from claimants regarding POD
Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising outcome of
adjudication

Seeking solicitors’ advice on the validity of secured creditors’ claims
and other complex claims

Distribution
procedures

Agreeing allocation of realisations and costs between fixed and
floating charges

Paying distribution to secured creditors and seeking confirmation of
discharged claims

Preparation of correspondence to creditors advising of intention to
declare distribution

Advertisement of notice of intended distribution

Preparation of distribution calculation

Preparation of carrespondence to creditors announcing declaration
of distribution

Preparation of cheques/BACS to pay distribution

Preparation of correspondence to creditors enclosing payment of
distribution

Seeking unique tax reference from HMRC, submitting information on
PAYE/N! deductions from employee distributions and paying over to
HMRC

Dealing with unclaimed dividends

Creditors’
Committee

No fees estimate has been provided since this will not incur any
costs unless a Committee is elected

Total

£50,181.00




GL'e02 G1'eee Ll 00's8 JviolL

"§UIN)BI pue s1ajjew Xe | uonesodioD § LA

"SUIUOW § § SYIUOL € 'QUoL | 1e Smalaal aly bupejdwoes g ABajeas aseD

“ased By} 0} buljja) S)IBWa pUE aouapuodsanod augned |[e yim Buieaq - uolelSIuILUPY [BI2UDD

"G) UD S{ie)ep aseD DIUCIj02)8 pue $ajy 8SED Kiupljasie dn buileg

"Spro28l pug syo00q sAuedwos ay) Bunpayss g bupeAney

“puoq Ajjeuad ol0ads e bujuan

wawjuiodde Jo GoEIYNOU JayIo Yim Duieap pue uoneluawnaop ay) Bupedaid 'pun g uopaalold uoisuad ayl * DHWH

'asnoH saiuedwon 0] sucneaynou Aojniels Suepspun ‘Jualjuiodde sy Buisiuaapy B3 Buli4 § suojeOyoN [BIsUSS) pue Aoinieig (el
Bujuue}d g UORBNISIIIWPY

(113} J1om (3) (s1H) n10Mm ueNEHSpUN 8 O YIOA 8Y3 Jo uondiIIsa
8} 8} EHBPLN 0) 8JE1 HIOM BY) 8YELEPUN  8y) BeMBpUN O] UBYE)
no ebieyd pepusig 0} §1500 aw) oy aq 0} euip pajewnys3y

10 enjeA DNBUHISA

I 810N - ONINNVTd ® NOLLVHLSININGY

‘aseaisu dipouad 0} 193lgNs ¢ UM PUB S]BLISS S} UI PAUNING }1oMm Jo AoBalED YOS 10} PASN 84 [ SA00E PajONb S8)el 8] I1BY) S)0U 3SED|]

0066 JuRS|S8Y eannyexjyels poddng

oo'sel JUBUNOADY BSED

00'SBi1 laBeuep] JuUe)S|3SY

[Hugalira laBruey

[alogelo] 10120410

00°0GE Jauled 18Je 3SED Ayl UO PAsN aq | By} sajel Jno abieys Apnoy ay)
3

"8SED U} JO UonEASIUILLIPE 8y) Buunp
asie ABU Jeu) salIndyp 10 selxaldui0d UMoLNUN Ajjusnno AUE JUNCOIE Ol @%E] JOU SBOP SleWNSa ay] *INSa) B Sy SASED JE|ILIS Ul JBPIOY 80150 SB BuIloR Jo sousuadxs puB sbpamoLy Byl pUB BSED By} O aBpaMOLY
JUBLING £.48P|0Y 30UJ0 3L} UO paseq S| | ‘B|qIssod Se ajeinook S SJBW(ISE SIY) 8YewW o) usyEej Usaq aAey $d9)S 8|q550d JIB IS|IUM "9SED AU} Ul 9B.)S Al1Ee LB JB SIolpeio 0} papiAcld LUBBY SEY SIEWSa S| SION

‘UoHBJISILILIPE $,9583 BY) Jo polad Siy) J0j S1eJ o ebieyd AUNoy papusiq B J8 SALLE 0) SIN0Y JO J2qUINU PABLLRSS AUl Ag
[E101 PRIBWINSA JBU} PAPIAID USU) SAeY BM ‘UIEBY "UoleASILIWPY 8L} Buunp BseD ou) U oM AJESS308U U} 8YELAPUN 0] $]S0D BUM POJEWIS3 [B10} 34} S1 YoM JO So10BaIED JUSsaYIP SU 10} SBIBLLISS 8U) |18 JO WS ay L

Wom jo Alofiated Jey) 1oy sjel 1no a65euo ALINOY PapuaHq . 18 SAMIE O] SINOY JO JAGUINU PalBWISS By} Aq |E10) PRIBWSE JBL) POPIAID USY] AR BAN '9SED aY) uo yiom Jo fioBajes
12U} 01 SIQEINGIIIE SIS0 BWY [B10} PHIBWNSS BU; J& daLe o) AoBales Ley) Ut suom ayeLBpUN |im patedidiie S| ) Jey] 4e)S Jo Jaquisiu YIea Joy 3jel Jno afieys ajgesndde au) Ag paldyinLy usaq Sey yom 10 AioBajes
Uoea Ll yJom auy) Bupjeuspun ads aq {im 1BU BN PAIEWHSE BU) JUSINDOP SIYI U] YoM Jo S8L0BAJESD JUBJOHP OJU) paskleuE S| JUAdS SLUY O} PUB USYELAPUN 340M B} UIR|dXS O] PapINds: S| AJELIEN SHUN SJNUIW
9 Ul uads aly Buipsosal ‘uuopad AaU) JeUl oM B4} PUB YEIS JO JaGISW  jo asusuadxa pue syms au) 0} ajeudosdde sejed Ino afiieyo asn apA "SISEQ 1S0D Al B UD pajelaunwal aq o} Buiess aJB $18p|oY a0Wo ay)

NOLLYHLSININOY 4O A0iM3d FYILNT DNINIAOD ILVYINILET 334

Pajjw] a101§ [nOS




gleoe SZ980°L 00'5e

IvLOoL

SuoloBsURS| Juapadaluy Buinsing » Bunebisaau)

"oy uopedylenbsia siopanq AuedwoD eyt AQ pauinbal Se SJORaNp au) Jo 1I9NPU0d SU) Lo UINE) Jo uodal & buledald - spoday vaaD

"018 'SJI0)|21|0S SIUEJUNOIOE NUEQ BU; S8 4ans 'saiped pay) JueAs|al
woy) ucitewloju Buielqo pue Buyeas Aq s8pA002) J9sse (BlUslod BulAJjusp; 0} Mala B YIm uoljeBisanu |egiul ue Bunonpuoy - meiady Z dIS

suoieBysany|

(siH) yiom
B} BNRUSPUN O} UINE)
6Q 0) auN) pajeun)s3

(4H/3) Hom {3
B} DHEWSPUN O] BYRI  NIOM DU} BREMDUN
no aBieys pepus)g 0} B}E0D Bw|) Y}
10 anjeA palewils3

g.'20e 00'g91'zL 0009

uSyEUSpUN 84 0} NJOAA BU) JO uopdusseq

€ 910N - SNOILYOILSAANI

wviol

uoijejuawnaog [eaoiddy pawsog/buieayy ey jo poday £ rigg

5|Esodnld SIOIENSIUILPY Gb BIE]

2insoRsIa gL dIS

s10)pas) o} poday 984 wuaw

SJOJIpaId 0] UolESRoU Juaunwiodde [epu| Ino Buipuas ¥ LolejuawnIop ay} Buuedaid - SJ0NpaID O} UolEdyRoN JusiLjutoddy [elju)

suodey ssaibold/enuny|

Sle|D/syoday 10Yipa:s) painaag

Buleay ,sJolpaiy

$10)/paJ3 Yum Buipuodsaniod g swie[a 1OY Bumaeinal 's/0)paid 0] Seaeuuo)isanb | Oy Buinsst - a|]_ JO uonualay

SWIB Ody/OdWH uim Buyesg

spoday |eut4

SIaquatl da)lwwo UM Buise) g seinuiy ‘sBuilespyy sanwuion

Bupodey aojwwon

sawayog uoisiad Yim buleag

‘SUONBSI8AL0T BUcyd5]9) PUE S|Iewa ‘95ouapudsaliod JIONPRID LM Buleag

$10)10042 0] LoNeIyjoU Juawiuiodde jeru yim Bulesp pue voneuawnaop ay; Fuuedsig

SI0JpP8ID

{saH) yiom
a1} OYeHspUN O UaNe)
0 O U} PRYRWRET

{4H73) Nom (3
ay) eYELIBPUN O} BJE1  NJOM BI)) aXelEpUN
o absieyld RANUALR Q) SOD WL Y
10 BNjeA palewInsy

usyeHepUN 8q 0} Jop oyl Jo uopduasag

T 810N - S¥01103490
NOILYULSININGY 40 GO JMHILNT ONHMI3A0D 3LVWILST 334

pajlwy 101§ Inog




IviolL

05002 05002 o[ 1}
Lnony/esney saiedwo?) Je suinja) Aojmers jeuy Buid]
(IHF3) diom {3 {s1H]} yiom usyepepun eq 03 YIOAA Y} Jo uondudseq
21y} 9YBHBPUN O] 8)81 HIOM BY} SXBLAPUN 8L} BXeMeHUN O] UeYE}
no afieys pepue|g 03 $1209 awy ay) aq 0} aLu() pajew|Isy

10 anjea pajewns3

9 910N - SIHNAID0Hd ONISOTD

06°261 00'616 009 qviol
SJUNoooE sjuawie g sidjgosy Liopnies Buyig  Buuedaly
suoiysinbar anbayd yum Bujeaq
“JUNO29E JUBQ pUB %OO4USED SIOPIOH St au) buibeuew pue Buliejuiew ‘BusadQ
(1173} oM (3 (s1H) yiom LONEMBpUN B4 0} YoM &) Jo uopdliosag
aL) OYEHOPUN 0] 9JR1 NIOM BY)] 8)EHEpUNn 8yl Syepepun O} USYE}
no afiaeyd papusig 03 51509 Bwy ALY aq 0} eLuj} psjelu|}sy

10 anjeA polewl3sy

GLl'Z0e 050521 00°Z9

€ 8)oN - ONIMIIHS YD

Iv1iod

SPUNJ O JOJSURS PUE SSOUEJEG JIPAID LU0 yuBg Ylm 99uspuodsalion - jueq 12 ysed

195eYDINg W) ANp sjuswjje)sus AlLpuow Buuohuoy - Auado.d [en1oa)@us

JaseYdINg Wol) anp sjuaLjelsul ALuol Bulo)uoy - IMpoosy

SJUAWNJ0pP AlUNDas Bull bue

BuiLIBIqo PUB §5BUISN] JO BES LO SIONNOS PUE IBSELIING YlM 80USPU0dSa.I00 JualwaiBy aseyaing 1assy Jo uenadwod - §sausng Jo sjeg

'saIndsip pue suoNod||09 UL JojoaiIp Lm Buise]

P8I B0uUBUL [BILBWLLOY YUBG SPACHT WOJf S5)epdn pue aouspuodsaliod ‘uo)isod Jo UCIEIoUCsa) 'SI0]1qag LIM S3Uapudsalon - SI0)q8(]

sjuauaaaibe JO 18jSUBI/ICNEAQU PLUE PAMD SB0UEIE] UO sajueduiod aoueuy yym Buise - $]9ssy pacueuly

J9SBYDING WOJ) 8NP SIUBL|[BISU] AJYjUCLL BULIOYUO N - SBI0IUDA J0loW

195BUDIN LWOIJ 8NP SjuaW|Ejsul AJYIUO LU BULONUOW - AJBUIOEN ¥ JUe|J

51988y JO LI0|1BSI|Eay

(4H/3) niom (3 {sdH} yiom
BY) SRBIGDUN 0 SIS RIOM BUT EXBLIOPUN BT SINEUIPUR G HEXET
1o ebieyd papusag 0} S)800 aw|} ay 84 0} auy) palewyIsy
10 aileA pajewlsy

ueyeHoepun aq 03 YIOA 3Y) Jo uondiioseq

¥ 910N - SLISSV 4O NOLLYSVYIY
NOLLVHLSININGY 40 QORI3d FHILNT ONINIAOD ALYINILST 334

P8IIW)Y 1018 INOS




"N PUB 8SNoH; SEIUedWo? 18 pa)l) 81 SL0deI JeUl PUE Pay puB passApe ale shunaall
[euy siqeoydde aiaym Jeyl 05 AlRSSesU 11 SIONPSIO 8yl D 14aUA (elpURLY 1DaJ1p OU SeU S} YBNoue pue ased au) o) pus AIBpIo UE j0aY 0} BIMES AQ paunbal aie s43pj0yY 83140 By |, - S8INPa%0Id Buiso|] |9 SloN

UN0Y) B 3sNoH sajuediues Je pajy ae sjunodoe sjudwied pue ma_moo_

‘suoyoR Auaaooal (eiuajod Anuepl osie Aew suonebygo A0Injes

asay) L AdwoD 0} Way) SjqELS O} I0M BU| “SIOPAIP SU) JO JaNPUOO Bl UO §||I3S PUBR USREASUU| ‘SSeUIsng Jo) Juawpedaq 3y} 6} kodal ¢l uote|siBa) Ag paunbas os(e a2 s15pjoy S0 By | "000'BET 1o UciBal

ayl ul s1 suoneblSeAU| 985U) JO JNSa) B SB SIONPRID JO JyBUaq al) Jo) SPRW 8q PIN0D 1BU} AJBACORI LUNLUIXEW BU) "BIBLLNSA SU} Ui Papmjoul 848 os BUIOP JO S1S00 SLIJ By} PUE 0S 0p 0] Jueds oq a) paunbal un; PAJRIISI
BUl /102 ABNUET U S2IgaA B 40 BUDURLIS) 9U) WOJ) POADIDA) SPUNY jo uoqedessiq - paleBisaaw ag o) ainbas sislew Jyrads Bumo(|o) ay) 1YL JJEME S JBPIOY Soyjo By "AESS3I3u & 533} U) BSBEIDUI UE JI JBuaq)
1BY] JO SIBLINSS UE apiAcid {jiM SJOPIOL AD140 SU) PUB SICKPSLY BU) JO JUaUaq ay) o) 64 || SUOHIE AIBA009E YoNG "AIBSSA0AU SB SpEW 9 |1 $98} Ul 9SEaJ0U) UB o) [eaoidde pue SIONP8ID 0} papiaoid aq |jit LUORELLIOL
JBUUN) PUB ‘AIesSa0al SiauM Suploe A1enodes Bung o} pue (1B)ap Ll Way) s1EBSEAUL 0] S1509 S} [BUCKHPDER INSUl 0} paau [jIM SIBE|0Y S0 8] USY) Payiuap! aIe uo|EBRSeAU JBLLN} JO) SISIEW JO SBIUSARDa)

(enuajod J| "uoHEBSHALY {RIHU) UB UONS BUINELISPUN Jo S1502 2] Juasaudal PapI0Jal SIS0 QL] AL} PUE SIORPRID JO JaUAq BU) JO) SUOIIYE Aanodai [RUSL0d Bie I3 JaUIAUM SUILLIBIOP 0] S358D |j8 Ul uoyebnsaaul
JENIUI UB SYELSPUN 0] a010eld ASUBAIeSY [0 Sludwaels au) Aq paunbe, ase siapioy @oyo ey} "(Bulpe) |njBucim pue SsuesesySIL SB Yons ssefiew jo joadsal ul osie pue) ainpasoid Kouaajosu| 8y o WBWEOUBLUWED
By) 0 Joud |0 pasodsip uaaq aney $19sse alaym 6o SUOKIRSURI) JUBPaIBIUE SE UMOUY 2JE JBUM J0 1aadsal U] uoloe Alaaooal exe) o siamod s1apjey 2210 au) sonlB uoye|siBa) Aousajosu) ay) - suoiebngaau| ¢ ajoN|

-Auedwosy oy} Jo SI01pald 0S|e Bk oym si0igap Buipsebar uoisod ay) wiyLod

0} spJosas Buuneooe s Auedwon sy} Ul PaPIOIRI S)0-1a3 oyl Buimalaal aq (W J8p|oy 8310 ay) - JO-1ag A0INIRIS 'Suolouny AI0INJEYS SIL JO Ued SE YJoM SIYl 9xBLapun o} paJinbal | Jep|oy a0yjo By "PaABI3I AIE

Aayy se s1oadsoud puspiaip pue swiep say; Buipsebal s10ypasd wey paaeoal salienh pue 3oUIPUCASILIS YK [P O} SABY OSIR (|4 JBD|0Y S0J0 S| “SIOHPAID Ay} 0] panss! aq ues suodal pue mwu.zo: 1ey] mim_._m oi]
pue ‘asen aly Jo Juswabeuew ayj jo Wed se swied JIsY] J0 SIUNOWE ay) ypm J1ayiaBo] ‘SIo)paID JO GISSAIPPE PUR SSLUEU Sy} 40 SPICDA] Blep o) dn UIBJUIBW SPISU JOPIOY D010 Ay} - SI0)PaID JO SLUIRD (SI0UPaLD 1Z B10N

"MDJ|0} 1SNLL SJ3p|oY 52140 el 80110eld palnbal 3N §as Jojym eandeld AJUBAIDSU| JO SIUDLUDIEIS Byl pue uoijeisibaj AQUSA|OSUE 84} JBpUN SjUsWalNba) et} 1eall O} SI3PI0Y 300 BU) Aq uayelapun
2G 0] SBY PUk JAUUELW [2XPOYISW PUB [BuOISSajod B Ul pabeubw si ased ay) 1By} S2INSUD jNQ ‘SI0UPaI0 au) 0} Wauaq [Bduuy AP a6 jou Se0p )| 'sieBeuBW XAy} pUR SI1SP|OY 010 Y) AQ DSED AU} UD SUDP
HIOM U} JO UOISIIAANS PUB (0)U0T BY) Yy J31860; Yels B PUE Siapjoy S01j0 Byl AQ ISED Y} O SUOIOUNY SABNSILLDE SUANOI SY] Ul PARJOALI S1 JBU) oM oy sjuasaidal siy] - Buuued pue uonensiuwpy | 90N

£8'102 00°L8L°0G D06z WLOL TIVHIAD
08'002 05°002 00’k S3HNAID0Ud ONISO1D
06251 00'616 009 ONIYIIHSVD
62202 06'04G'Z1 00'Z9 SNOILVSITV3IY 1388V
G2202 52'060'2 00'GE SNOLLYDILSIAANI
§2'202 00691'2L 0009 SHOLIAAND
g2°202 SLECTLL a6'98 ONINNY"1d OGNV NOILVHLSININGY
(4H73) 10m (3) siom o (84H) aom ey

2y} 9YEHOPUN O) 8104 oHEMSPUN 0} §}503  BYEMAPUN D) USYE] 3G
no oBaeys pepus|gd  awny ey JO BNEA 0} awuy) 1210] pajewis3
1E10} polew sy

SIHODIALYD MHOM 40 AHYIWINNS TIVHIAD
NOILVHLSININGY 40 QOIR3d FHILND ONNIAOD T1VNIELST 334

peywr 81015 (nog



Soul Store Limited

Estimate of expenses to be incurred during Administration

Category of work Nature of expense to be incurred
Administration & Planning
Specific penalty bond
Electronic AML checks
Gazette notice of appointment
Storage of books and records

Sub tatal for administration

Creditors
Photocopying *
Postage

Sub tatal for reporting to creditors

Investigations

Sub total for investigations

Realisation of assets
Insurance
Agents fees - valuation
Agents fees - sale of assels
Solicitors' fees

Sub tatal for realisation of assets

Closing
Gazette notice of converstion to CVL

Sub total for closing

Case specific matters

(specify)

Sub total for case specific matters

Total:

Note: Category 2 Disbursements are marked with an asterisk *

Estimated amount of
expense to be incurred
£

135.00
12.00
79.50

500.00

726.50

132.00
7310

205.10

448.00
6,500.00
8,500.00

12,000.00

27,448.00

79.50

79.50

28,459.10

Note: This estimate has been provided to creditors at an early stage of the case. Whilst all possible steps
have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holders® current
knowledge of the case and so does not take into account any unknown complexities or difficulties.  If this
estimate is exceeded, or is likely to be exceeded, the office holders will provide an explanation to the

creditars in the first report to creditors and provide a revised estimate.



b) The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate

Below is the expenses estimate in respect of Category 1 direct expenses and Category 2

expenses, which will have an element of shared or allocated costs.

Please note that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipated to be incurred for the full period
of the Administration and thus it includes expenses already incurred, details of which are

provided elsewhere in this document.

. Estimate
Expenses Category 1 Basis of total
Legal costs - Philip Ross Solicitors has been instructed to provide
ongoing legal advice in respect of the Company’s lease, licencing, | Time-costs £12,000.00
preparing the sale and purchase agreement.
Agents and Valuers - James Owen & Co Limited has been
instructed to provide: ;
- inspection and valuation of Company’s assets Time-costs £6,500.00
- assist with a sale of the Company's business and assets £8,500.00
Advertising £159.00
Bonding £135.00
Postage 73.10
Document storage £500.00
Electronic Anti-Money Laundering search £12.00
Insurance £448.00
Total £28,327.10
. Estimate
Expenses Category 2 Basis of total
Photocopying (other than to creditors) 10p per sheet £132.00
Total £132.00

Please note that this estimate has been provided on the assumptions given in Section 6. In the
event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administraters to incur additional expenses in
performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress reports, but there is no
statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted estimate.

c) The Joint Liquidators’ Fees Estimate

Whilst it is anticipated that the Company will move from Administration to CVL in order to pay
a dividend to creditors, the timing of that move is currently unknown and therefore it is not
known what work will remain to be carried out by the Joint Liguidators once the Administration
is terminated. Despite these uncertainties, to ensure that the Joint Liguidators can act
immediately to administer the winding up without needing to incur additional costs in reverting
to creditors with information on their estimates, set out below is the Joint Liquidators’ Fees
Estimate.

The Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek approval for fees in
excess of this estimate. However, should additional work be necessary beyond what is
contemplated, further approval may be sought from creditors.



d} The Joint Liquidators’ Expenses Estimate

Below is the estimate of expenses that will be incurred by the Joint Liquidators once the

Company has moved from Administration to CVL.

Expgnses Category 1 Basis Eosft Itlgta:f
py—— £159.00
Bonding £135.00
Postage £6.00
Total £300.00
Expenses Category 2 Basis E:ft ltTtaatle
' Photocopying (other than to creditors) 10p per sheet 15.00
Total 15.00




64208 sZZee'e 008l IYLOL

‘SUIN3I pue SJayewW xe | ucijeiodio

"SUIUOW § *9 SLIUOW ¢ 'LUOLL | Je smalass ey Bunaidwod g Absjens asen

‘8seS 8y} 0} BUE|e) S||leLa pue 80uspuodsaliod suRno! ||e s Buieaq - LONBASIUILUDY [BJ3U3S

"Sdi U0 S[IE}2D 85ED J|UDJIS(@ PUE S8y oseD Djuoaoce|e dn Buiies

"S[4009) PpuE $y00q 5 Auedwod au) Bunpayss @ Bunsaoiay

"puoq Alleuad oyioads e bulurelqn

wawguiodde jo uonesyrou 12Yio i Buileap pue vopejuanoop au) Buuedaud ‘pun 4 LoNOAN0IL UOISUR U} '

DHWH ‘8snoy seiuedwos 03 suoneaynou Aoinies Bupyeuspun ‘Juswpodde ay) Buisiuaapy ‘5o Bujli4 '@ SUCIEOYION [Riaua) pue ACINEIS (B
DUlULE|d @ UONRISIILIDY

[4H/3) Hom (3) {SJH) yrom USHEHAPUN 84 0} XJOAL 8Y) Jo uopdiiasaq
By} 9HRUIAPUN O} AJRS  YIOM BY) GYBLIBPUN &) AYEWIPUN O) UdYE)
no abieyo pepuslg ©) 81800 8wy ay} B4 0) S pAHRUINST
1O 8NIEA paleLLIIS]

I 810N - DNINNV1d # NOTLVHLSINIWaY

‘88ea10u 2ipoued 0] 1231gNS 24 {1 PUE SIEUISa 3UY) Uj PAUIINO Y1om o A0BSIED LOES JO) POSN 84 [IM SACGQE pajonb sajel ay) 1By} 810U asea|d

00's6 ues|ssY aansex3ye)s poddng

oo'szt JUBUNGIDY 8SeD

oo'sgt Jabeury es|ssy

00002 JaBeuep

00'00E Jojoalig

co'ose 3 dauped ‘BIE BSED U} UO PASP BQ M 12y S3je) INo aBleyd Aunoy auj

. ) ‘@80 By JO UDNRASIUIWLpE
&) Bulinp asiie AZW JBU} SSWALP JO SSIIXITWED UMALHUN AJUBHNY AUB |LNOOOR CJU! 3XE) JOU SSO0P SIRWIISS SUl )iNSal B Sy 'SBSEd JERLIIS Ul JSpIOY S0Wo Se BUNR JO sousiedxs pue abpamouy Jiay) pue ased ay) Jo
aBpamoUy JUBLING §J3P(0Y BALO By} UO Paseq §1 )| 'IqIssod SE SleInaoe e AlBRSS Syl SNEW 0} usye} Useyg arey Sdays S|qISsod |8 JSIUM '95eD Su; LI abels Auea ue Je sI0ypSID O) papiacad usaq sey .Emszmm Sl :8JON

"uonellsIuILEpE $,8583 By} Jo poliad sIy) Jo; S1el Ino abieys Ainoy papuaig e e aaue o) SINOLY JO JagINU pajewnss ay) Ag |8j0;
PSIELNSS 18U} PRPIAID UBL) 8ABY am ‘UieBy “uoiepinbi ayi o pouad ay) Suunp S50 BUL U YoM ATBsSa00U SL) SYELSHUN O} §IS0D SILY PAIBLIES 210} ay; s1 YJom Jo saloBaten JuIRIp ay) 0 SIIBWSS os.__m JOo wns ay)

"saom Jo AioBs1es 1ew Joj syel Jno 9BIeys AUNOY PSpUBIG B 1B SALIR 0] SINOY 0 JaqUINU palewsa auy) Aq
. ) | [E}O} PRIBLUNGS Jeu) papInp udL) ey 3
mwmu mr__hh Mmm ¥iom jo Aobaled Jey) o} e|geingue $1S00 SLU} [E10) PSIEWNSD BU) 18 aAusE o) AioBajed Jeu) ur oM 3yeLBPUN (i patedionue S ey} JEIS 4O JBqUISw YIea Joj 318l Ino sBIEyYD e|geoydde m.“u__m W.w_rw:_:ﬂ :wmm mh.“
uh:z. Jle) y Mm yoea M BOM m_._w_ Buniepapun Juads ag (1M 1BY) LI PBIRLUNSS BU} JUALLNICD SIY) Ul som o sauoBaieo uaiayp ojul psseue s1jusds S auy) pue uayepspun }om sy Liejdxa o) papioos) s w..sm.cmz spun
NuI 9 Ut lusds swi BuIpida) ‘wiopad AU Jeu) yiom U} PUB UEIS J0 JBQILIBIL £ JO sduatiads pue sl(14$ @ €] Ajeudoldde saje) ino s6JBYS SN A "SISEq 1500 SLY B LD PAjeISUNLUSI .wn 0y Buiyaas sie amu_nc ao1yo w.c 1

NOLLYGINDIT 40 COIY3d JHILNI ONINIACD JLYIWILST 334

pajnul] 810318 INOg




GLZ0Z 00°2za't 00’8
JSSEUDING WO aNp SjUuaWEIsW ALjuows Bupojuol

"gaynds|p pUe SUGHD8(|0a U 10133lIp Yim Buisen
"PEJIWIT SOUBUIY [EOLAWWOD YUBE $pAo|T wWoy sejepdn pue 3ouspuodsaLiod 'uoysod J0 uoePUoTR: 'SICIgeQ Yim souspuodsancys - 510930
SiUaWaaa/bE J0 JAJSURI/UONBAGU PUE POMOD SaoUB(Eq U0 seiuedwos aoueul Lim Buisel - 5198sy paousuly
aseydingd WoJ anp sjusLuessul Algjuow Bulojiuopy - ssidgan 10low
19S8YDINg WGY 3np siualelsul Alyiuolt BuLoyuop - Aisulyoey @ JUBld
81868y JO LoHes|eay
{JHIF) oM (3 (34H) iom ueNEBpUN Bq 0} YoM 8y} Jo uondpaseq

U} SYELIBPUN ©] B1B1  HJOM By} SEMIPUN  ay) IXEHIPUN O) UML)

no afiseys pepusig 0} §)80D awif} ay} 8g 03 awj} pajewipsy

10 Bnen boteHInSS ¥ 910N - SLIESY 40 NOLLYSITVIH
SL202 G2'EL0’L on's w10l
SUOIIORSUEI | JUBpadsiuy Bumnsing 3 Bunebinsasu|
oy uonesyenbsig siojoal] Auedwos au) Aq paunbal se siopdanp auy} Jo JInpucd 3yl Uo wnjad 10 kodal e Buuedaid - sucday vaan
019 "SJ0JIDN0S 'SJURILNOIOE "YuUeq 8y) SB yons 'saied paiyl JueAs|sl
woyy uanewoju Sulurelqo pue Buyess Ag saliaaooal Jasse (eruaiod GuiApuap! o) maia B yim wonebijsaaul jeqiul ue Bunonpucy - maIARY Z dIS
suonebnsany|
{4H73) om (3 (84H) y1om uayELepUN ag 0} YJOM 23U} jo uondussag

8} SYELIBPLN 0} 8)BJ  WJOM 8L} SYBLIDPUN  AY] SYELIIPUN Of UINE)

o sbueyo papualg 0] 81809 awip 3y} aq 03 8|} pajeuinsy
10 3nieA palewns3

510N - SNOTLVDILSIANI
5202 00'EEr'T 0ozl WLOL
SI0Npes D) Ol Lodey 894 WSl
SJ011p2I2 0] LONEXIOU JuBIWUIodde [eliul In6 BUpUss g UOKEUBWNOOR 9u; Buliedald - SI0)pals) O} UOIEayIoN Juswlueddy [EqiU|
suodey ssasBoidnenuuy
Swie Ody/DHNH Wi Bureag
SL01ey9 JO Loddns Ui uopewJoul jzuoippe Bunsenbal 2 swiepd Buneoipnipe - swigp sioupan Bugedipnipe pue Buimenay
2eidoidde asaym DuSILBADE PUB SICYPa:2 0} PUBPIAIR DBpUBIUI (O 301U E BUINSS! - PUSPIA pepuaju] 30 99l10N
“B0Nou el eap ayy Buinssi @ siojpald o} puapiap & Buided ‘Buneinofes - spuspiag 40 JUalied
spotay (eul4
"SUONESIIALCD BUOYdSS) pue S|Iews ‘20UapUOdsalI0 1o1pe) yim bulleaq
SI0)IP8ID
(4H/73) Yiom (3} (84H) Miom uayEApUN 8 0} MIOM 8L} Jo uopdiiosag

8y} 8YBMAPUN 0} 0)R)  HOM 3] a¥eLaplUn
0o abJeys papusig  ©) SIS0 L By}
10 anieA palelNsy

8y} 8BLIapun 0} uaye)
8q 0) sl pAew |3s3

¢ 310N - SHOLIgIXD
NOLLYQINDIT 40 QOI¥ad SHILNT ONIMIAOD ALYINILST T34

payw si0)g |nog




$470Z 05°'2¢1°01 00°08

§/'Z0T §1202 Q0L

4202 SLELO'L 006

520 00229t 008

5208 FRANN 005

5202 00ser'Z 00°ZL

64702 §2'258'e 00’61

(JH/I) H1om 3 {S4H) iom

oY} 9YEUIRUN 0] Bjel  HJOM JY} SNEHAPUN  aY] BYELIBPUN O} UaNE)

no afueys papualg

0} 5J500 OUWIR 3l JO G O} 3P 1810} POIEWRET
eanieAa |ejo] pelewnsy

TYLI0L TIVHAAO

SIUNAIDCUL ONISOTO
SNMIIHS YD

SNOILYSIIVAY L3S8Y
SNOLLVOILSIANI

SHOLI3HD

ONINNY1d ONY NOILYHLSININGY

SIHODILYD MHOM 40 AMYININNS TTVH3AD

G202 §.202 00'L Y101
UNODISNGH Sveden 18 swna, Aomniess [euy Buyy]
{(1H73) niom (3 {s1H) niom UBYEHAPUN B0 0} YOM 3Y) Jo bopdussag

Y} ONBMAPUN 0] AJE4  NJOM SUL BHRLIPUN  BY) DY EMIBPUN O) USHE)

o abaeyd papualg

§.°202

0} 81500 atul} ay)
10 anjeA palewWNs

SLEL0'L

20 0} awp pajEWNS]

9 810N - S3IHNGII0Ud DNISOTD

00’ RLAEe TR
SUNCYOR Swawied ¥ sidieosy Aoinjels Buing g Buuedalg
sL1I0j ysodap (3im BLesq
suolIsinbal anbayd Yim Buesqg
N0 YUEQ PUE Y0OqQuSED SJ3pjoH BIlo #y) bulbeueus pue Buuejuiew "Buinadp
UHP) Y30m (3} (84H) yiom U3y EHepuUn aq o3 NJOA 943 JO uopdIosey
By} SNELIAPUN 0] 518 HJOM BY] MHELIBPUN  BY) BYEBPLN O] Uaye}
no abieys papusig 0) S]500 Blug ay) 8q 0} s} psewIs

O anjea palewnsa

§ 9JON - ONIYAIHSYI

NOLLVAINDIT 40 QONId JHILNI ONINIA0D JLVINILSE 334

paljw alolg (nog



"LN0T) PUE 85N0H SSIUEdLI07) 18 pajy a8 $Loda) |euy pue piay pue PesiIaApe ale
sBunasw [euy S|qEIdde eiauM JeU) 05 AIBSSB98U §I )| SIOHPALD 8U) 0] ISLA] [EIRUBUY 13841p ou SEY Syl yBnoiylje PUE 3583 BL) 0} Pus ALSEIa UE 10348 0} 3jNiels A paunbss 318 I3DI0Y SO0 BUL - SRINPA0CId Buisol] 1/ alcN

"UN07) 3 38N0Y sajudWo) 1B PaY) S8 SUNODOR SJUBLIARG pue sjdiada)
AIDINIE}S PUB SLUNOSOE 3UEQ [|@ UD PaLIOSS 8J8 SUCHEIIDU0DS) YUBY "$JIS PUE LOREISIEa] Ulim SIUBDICOTE U pAUIRUIBLI PUE DEUAdO SIE SIUNOOOE Jueq J)RISS JBy) AMSUD 1SNW S19pjoy Boiyo sy | - Bulislysen ‘g ajoN

"$I0)IpaIa O} papiroid SJUNOLLE

"SUDI0E AJ9A0DB) |BUS)Od AJluspl 0S|E ABW SUONRE |90 Ao)nels
asaL)} ypm Adweod o) wisLy SiIqeUS O] YoM a4 "S/0123JID 3U) JO 1NPUOD 3y} U0 S{IINS PUB UOJIBAOL| ‘SSaUISNg J0) Juawlieda(] ay) o} Loda) ©) uopesiBa) Ag paanba) oste ). S13PI0Y a0 3y J0) jeacidde pue S10)paid o}
papiAosd 3q [ udBLIOU JALUNS pue ‘AIesss0au aiaum suonoe Auancoa) Buuq o pue |lejep ul waly ajebisaaul o} §is02 BLII |BUOCIHPPE INAUI O} 88U || $JBPIOY 82110 au) UaLj paljijuap a4e uonebnsaau) Jayun) o) s1leui o
$21aAC03 [Bljuslod 4| "uoneGySaAUl jEINUI ue Yons BureLapUn JO §1500 Ay} JUSSaudal PAPI0dal SIS0 BLUN AU} PUB SIONPSLD JO JBUaY 8Y) J0) SUCROE AIaACD3I eyuaiod 21 SU5Y] JaYIaUM SUKLISISP 0] SISED (|2 Lk uoneBnsaALl
1 U SYEL@PUN 0] 80198 ADUIAI0SU| Jo Sluawslels i) Aq pannbal aue siepjoy adiyo ay ) (Buipes jnyBuoim pUB SOUBSERISILI S LINS SISNEW 4O 199034 U] 0518 PUR) 2Inpaooid ADUSAIGSU] U} JO JUBLISOUSLILLGS
2y} 0} Joud jo pesodsip USaq aARY S198sE aaum B9 SUCIIIESUEI, JUSDI0BILE SB UMOUY UE JBUM JC Joadsal Lt uonoe A3aa0al oY) 0} siamod siaploy 2310 auy sonf comm@@.ﬁocmzoms ayj - suoieBisasy) ¢ SjoN

"S10)IPBID BY) WOL) UGBIUSLLNION pUB

uohewnoul [euonippe Buijsanba;i aajoaul Aew yojum ‘swier say) sa.be Ajeuuoy o) Japio U siolipala Aq pabpo| uonejuswnoop Buiyoddns pue sWwies au ButmaiAa) pue 1gap JO §joud pabpol Jou SAEY OUM SIOIPaID (e o) BULM
PN SIY | BIONPAIT O] PUSPIAIP € Aed O} LIY S|GEUS 0} JAPIO U SBIN|EULO) AIOINIBS UIBHED SYEUSPUN 0} SBY JAP|0Y 30110 3U)} - SPUSPIAIC] "SUOHOUN AICIMES SIY J0 Wed SB YoM Si) axeuspus o) pannbal s 18p|oy a01jo
ayl paaaal ale Aau) se §109ds01d pUBPIAID PuB SWIEND Jey) BuipieBar S101P3:0 WO} PIAIB3S) SaLaNk pUB S0UAPUOSSLCD LM [BD 0) SABL OS[E |IM JAPI0Y 8240 SLL "SI0NPAID Bu; O] PANSS| 34 LB spoda. pue 230Ul
JEUl BInsua 0] pue "3sEed Ay} Jo Juawwabeuew ay) Jo Led SE SWIR NBY} ;0 SIUNOLUE By} 4)im 1811060} ‘SIONPBID JO SISSAUPPE PUB SALUBU U} JO $PI0J2I JBP 0) dN LIEJUIELS SPa8U ISPIOY B10C aU} - SJCIPRID O Swie 7 80N

M0]|0J 1SNLU SIBRI0Y @040 Jey) adveId paiinbal 1no Jas yaim 'saN0RId ASUBNOSU] JO SIUSIUSIENS Syl pUe uoNelsiBal ASusaicsUl ay) JOpUN SjuauIaInba] 1Isy) j@al O] S1apjoy 800
8UL Aq USNEWIPUN 8] 0] SEY PUE JBUUBW |EDIROUIAL PUE Jeutissajoid e Lk pabiBuew S| 85D Al tey) SAINSUS INg 'SIONPaID Ayl 0] 1yBusg [erauely) 10adp aab Jjou ssop y ssebeuew Jiay) pue siapoy aoyo aul Aq 858 ayp uo
BUCP YIOM BU} JO LOISIAIBANS pUB [0UCD 34) LM 1aY1960] 'JElS LiBy) PUB S1aD|0Y 30O B AQ 95D 8l 10 SUQDUNY SARBISIILIPE BUNTOL BU] Ul PBAIOAUI SI JBYL XIOM Bu} Sluasaidau sy - Buiuue|d pue uoieaSILILLPY | 10N

NOLLYGINDIT 40 dOIM3d 331LN3 DNINIAOD 3LYWILST 334

Pejlu 240)§ InoS




Soul Store Limited

Estimate of expenses to be incurred during Liquidation

Category of work Nature of expense to be incurred
Administration & Planning
Specific penalty bond
Gazette notice of appointment
Sub total for administration
Creditors
Copying *
Postage
Gazette notice of intended dividend

Sub total for reparting to creditors

Case specific matters

Sub total for case specific matters

Total:

Note: Category 2 Disbursements are marked with an asterisk *

Estimated amount of
expense to be incurred
£

135.00
79.50

214.50

15.00
6.00
79.50

100.50

315,00

Note: This estimate has been provided to creditors at an early stage of the case. Whilst all possible steps
have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holders' current
knowledge of the case and so does not take into account any unknown complexities or difficulties. If this
estimate is exceeded, or is likely to be exceeded, the office holders will provide an explanation to the creditors

in the first report to creditors and provide a revised estimate.



APPENDIX VI

Soul Store Limited - in Administration

NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE / VOTING FORM / PROOF OF DEBT



NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: Soul Store Limited - in Administration (“the Company”)
Company Number: 05705419
In the High Court of Justice No. 5791 of 2017

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 ("the Rules™). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Andrew Hosking and Carl Jackson, of 3™ Floor,
37 Frederick Place, Brighton, BN1 4EA, {telephone number 01273 322400}, who were appointed by the
directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the foliowing (for the full wording of proposed
decisions, see cverleaf):

1. The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees
2. The approvatl of the Joint Administrators’ Categoery 2 disbursements
3. The approval of the pre-Administration costs

Overleaf is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. All voting
forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be completed and
returned to the Joint Administrator by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, 3" Flocr, 37 Frederick Place, Brighton, BN1 4EA
By email to: brightonvoting@gquantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the contrary
is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23:59 on the Decision Date, 11 October
2017.

If the Joint Administrator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether submitted
previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor’s vote will be disregarded. Any creditor whose debt
is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must still deliver a proof if the
creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if
the creditor also provides a proof by the time specified above.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business days
from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the Court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Signed: Dated: 22 September 2017

Andrew Hosking
Joint Administrator



VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE

Soul Store Limited - in Administration

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Decisions

| 1. That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given by | * For / Against
them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, such
time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff
undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken.

2. That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2 | *For/Against
disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Quantuma LLP’s summary.

3. That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Administrators’ | * For / Against
Proposal be approved.

* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions

Signed: Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)? Yes/ No

NOTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cannot be changed

Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not
submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23:59 on 11 October 2017, by:

Post: Quantuma LLP, 3" Floor, 37 Frederick Place, Brighton, BN1 4EA
Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a PDF to:
brightonvotin uantuma.com




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
Soul Store Limited - in Administration

Date of Administration: 3 August 2017

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)}

If the Creditor is a registered company;

» For UK companies: its registered number

= For other companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

= The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ }/NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference 1o which the
debt can be substantiated. [The administrator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion.]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categorfes of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES/NO




NOTICE SEEKING DEEMED CONSENT

Company Name: Soul Store Limited - in Administration (“the Company™)
Company Number: 09705419
In the High Court of Justice No. 5791 of 2017

Thig Notice is given under Rule 15.7 of the Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016 (“the Rules”). it
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Andrew Hosking and Carl Jackson, of Quantuma
LLP, 39 Floor, 37 Frederick Place, Brighton, BN1 4EA (telephone number 01273 322400}, who were
appointed by the directors of the Company.

The Joint Administrator proposes that the following decisions be made:

1. the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved
. That a Creditors' Committee will not be established’

3. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action undertaken by
them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such discharge to take effect when
the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the
court specifies a time

In respect of each of the decisions proposed above, if less than 10% in value of creditors (who would
be entitied to vote if a vote were taken) (“the Threshold”) object to it accordance with the procedure set
out below, the creditors are to be treated as having made the proposed decision. Otherwise, the
creditors are to be treated as not having made such decision and if a decision about that matter is again
sought from the creditors, it must be sought using a qualifying decision procedure as defined by the
Insolvency Act 19886.

In order to object to one or more of the proposed decisions, you must deliver a notice stating that you
s0 object (and specifying to which one or more of the proposed decisions your objection relates) to the
Joint Administrator not later than the time set out below. In addition, you must have also delivered a
proof of debt (unless one has already been submitted) by the time set out below, failing which your
objection will be disregarded.

It is the Joint Administrators’ responsibility to aggregate any objections to see if the Threshold is met for
the decision to be taken as not having been made.

If the Threshold is met, the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being made
and if a decision is sought again on the same matter it will be sought by a decision procedure.

All objections and proofs of debt must be submitted in writing to the Joint Administrator by one of the
methods set out below:-

By post to: Quantuma LLP, 3™ Floor, 37 Frederick Place, Brighton, BN1 4EA
By email to: brightonvoting@guantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending documents by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for them to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the contrary is
shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9:00am on the next business day after it was sent.

All objections and proofs of debt must be delivered by the Decision Date: 23:59 on 11 October
2017.

! Please see the Notice Inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions.



Any creditor whose debt is treated as a smali debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must
still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to object. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices
may nevertheless object if the creditor also provides a proof by the Decision Date.

In addition, creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5
business days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to
consider any matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Signed: E % S> Dated: 22 September 2017

Andrew Hosking
Joint Administrator




NOTICE OF OBJECTIONS

Soul Store Limited - in Administration

On behalf of (name of Creditor):

at (address of Creditor);

| object to the following proposed decision{s}:

Proposed Decision Objected to?
That the Joint Administrators' Proposals be approved Yes / No
That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established Yes/ No

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action
undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such Yes / No
discharge to take effect when the appeintment of Joint Administrators ceases to
have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the court specifies a time

Are you also asking the Joint Administrator to convene a physical meeting of creditors?? Yes/ No

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or refationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No

If you wish to lodge an objection, you must have delivered it, along with a completed proof of
debt, by 23:59 on the Decision Date — 11 October 2017 — by one of the following methods:

Post: Quantuma LLP, 3rd Floor, 37 Frederick Place, Brighton, BN1 4EA

Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a PDF to
brightonvotin uantuma.com

NOTE: if you agree with the proposed decisions set out above, you do not need to do anything

2 Requests for a meeting must be delivered within 5 busiress days of the date of delivery of the Notice Seeking Deemed
Consent.



APPENDIX VIII

Soul Store Limited - in Administration

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE



NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Company Name: Soul Store Limited - in Administration (“the Company”)
Company Number: 09705419
In the High Court of Justice No. 5791 of 2017

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Andrew Hosking, of Quantuma LLP, 3™ Floor,
37 Frederick Place, Brighton, BN1 4EA, telephone number 01273 322400, who was appointed by the
directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themselves) by completing the section
below and returning this Notice to the Joint Administrator by one of the following methods:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, 3" Floor, 37 Frederick Place, Brighton, BN1 4EA
By email to: chi.ho@quantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 16:00 on 9 October 2017

Nominations can only be accepted if the Joint Administrator is satisfied as to the nominated creditor's
eligibility under Rule 17 .4 of the Rules.

For  further information on the role of Creditors’ Committees, go to
hitp//www guantuma.com/guide/guide-creditors-committee

Signed: Dated: 22 September 2017

Andrew Hosking
Joint Administrator



NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Soul Store Limited - in Administration

On behalf of (name of Creditor):

at (address of Creditor):

| nominate the following creditor(s) to be member(s) of a Creditors’ Committee (provide name(s) and
address{es)):

1.

2.

3

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you are the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No



Appendix ll|

Soul Store Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FINAL RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT



Soul Store Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement
of Affairs
(£)
VAT Refund
Cash at Bank
Rent

Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Administrators’ Pre-Appt Fees
Administrators’ Fees
Administrators’ Disbursements
Agents/Valuers Fees

Legal Fees

Statutory Advertising

Other Property Expenses
Insurance of Assets

Bank charges

Irrecoverable VAT

RPS - Arrears & Holiday Pay

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current

From 03/08/2017 From 03/02/2019 Total
To 02/02/2019 To 05/03/2019
(£) (£) (£)
21,046.61 0.00 21,046.61
8,134.84 0.00 8,134.84
1,950.00 0.00 1,950.00
5.44 0.35 5.79
31,136.89 0.35 31,137.24
135.00 0.00 135.00
3,703.00 0.00 3,703.00
5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00
230.77 0.00 230.77
5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00
7,000.00 6,383.02 13,383.02
79.50 0.00 79.50
200.00 0.00 200.00
448.00 0.00 448.00
0.00 0.35 0.35
0.00 1,257.60 1,257.60
700.00 0.00 700.00
(23,496.27) (7,640.97) (31,137.24)
7,640.62 (7,640.62) 0.00
7,640.62 (7,640.62) 0.00
7,640.62 (7,640.62) 0.00




§¢l A yei§ Hoddng 3 sjueisissy
S.E SLE 1abeuew
ose 562 |BUDISS@)0Id JOILIBS 1a10)|
00s 00€ 1eulEd
21BN WINWIXeN @)y WNWuIK AaoBajen ape.n)

'9SED SIU) LM DOAJOAL) S18GUIBL JJB)S 104 Sajel Inoabels jo Alewwng

LLESE pawe|) sjuawasingsiq 1elol

00°008'S PaWiEID 684 (ej0L
[ r4:18 05'6P6 0z's 0g'o o'y 000 oL'o SINoH [ejo1
000 000 000 coo 000 coo coo Buipes |
000 coo 000 coo a0 000 Qoo S1988Y JO UCNESI|EaY
a0 000 [Mexel coo Qoo 000 aco wewiwoddy a1y
Q0o 00’0 000 000 sie)e} oo0aQ ao'a suaijebinsau
anssl 05 LbS 05 € 000 Qas’g 000 000 sIopal)
000 000 000 000 a0 o0 000 o] sainpean.d Buiso|
ao szl 0521 0L 0 aL'o 000 00’0 0o o Buusiyse)
000 000 000 o000 a0a 000 000 sialiep oljoadg ases
¥6 0gL 05682 0s'L 0zo o5 000 alo SuiluRd 2 UIwpy
(3) orey Heis woddng S[RUOISSe0Id
Aunoy afielaay {3) 1809 aw | SINOH |210 ]| g SlUeISISSY FLIITEL-FEIN Iy ) JaBeuen Jauped UOII3UNS YO JO UCIEOYISSED

6102/€0/50 ‘01 6102/20/E0 ‘Lol

180d 2pog paloid
PaHWIT 215 INOS - 9012009

Arewwng 3809 '@ awi) 6diS - Au3g awiy




G2 szl yr1g Hoddng g sluElsISSY|
S48 G/E 1eBeuep|
05k [ |BUOISSB)0.4 JojUag JaU1D)
00g 00 Jauned
ey WnWIkey ajey LUNLIIL W AioBajen apeio)

"9SED SIY] YUM POAOAUL SIBGIBLL Le)S 10} 8a)el ynosbieys jo Aewwng

LLESE paLie|]) SsjuSLIasINgsI( (e1oL

00'008'S pawe|] saad |ejo)
[ 24 0Z'€Ze'Ls 9£°652 9802 06'LFL o'l 0Z°66 8.NOH |ej0]
00 581 00 ZzZZ oe 1 000 0Zt Q0o a0 Buipes |
FA%: 4 Q066L'ZL o109 000 0z'2 Q00 068¢s §1888Yy JO LCNBSIBSY
000 0o [ele)s] oo oo 000 000 ualjuicddy ald
89 5T 0S'06E'L 065 000 oee ann 08¢ suonefnsaau)
8l p6L 00 L99'vL 056 0sc oL'co Qoo 06 4 siolpald
o 8g1 oo ske ot L 000 0oL g0 Q00 sainpaonug Buisa)
0L azt 00'Z24L'L 086 0.6 olo 000 000 Buusiyse)
0co 000 000 000 ooo 000 00'a sianep dyoedg sse)
e Q/ BZrZZ 95 501 998 00 #9 oLl 08 1g Buniueld B LWpY
{3) ;ey He1g yoddng S|BUGISE01d
AUnoH abeieay (3} 1809 aw)) SINOH [Blo) ¥ SILB)SISSY 101UBS DI JaBeuey Jauped uoysund YJOM JO UCHEDJISER|

6102/€0/50 0L
180d :8p09 103l0sd
palWI 2I01g (N0 - 9012002

Alewwng 3509 '@ swil 6dIS - Au3 swi)



Appendix V

Soul Store Limited
{IN ADMINISTRATION})

DETAILED LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS DURING THE
REVIEW PERIOD

General Description

Includes

Administration
(including statutory
reporting)

Statutory/advertising Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
Advertising in accordance with statutory requirernents
Document Filing of documents

maintenanceffile
review/checklist

Periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries

Updating checklists

Bank account
administration

Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Planning / review

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider practical, technical and legal
aspects of the case

Books and records /
storage

Dealing with records in storage
Sending case files to storage

Creditor reports

Preparing proposal, six monthly progress reports, fee authority report to secured and preferential
creditors {where appropriate), conversion to CVL (where appropriate) and final report

Seeking extension via creditors {where appropriate)

Reporting to secured creditor appointor

Proposing further fee approval (where the fees estimate is not for the administration of the case
to conclusion)

Creditors' decisions

Preparation of decision notices, proxies/voting forms

Collate and examine proofs and proxies/votes to establish decisions

Consider objections received and requests for physical meeting or other decision procedure
{For virtual meeting) Preparation of meeting file, including agenda, certificate of postage,
attendance register, list of creditors, reports to creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft
minutes of meeting.

Responding to queries and questions following decisions

Issuing notice of result of decision process

Investigations

SIP 2 Review

Collection, and making an inventory, of company books and records

Correspondence to request information on the company's dealings, making further enquiries of
third parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors

Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company’s books and records

Preparation of deficiency statement

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors regarding certain transactions

Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors about further action to be taken

Statutory reporting on
conduct of director(s)

Preparing statutory investigation reports

Liaising with the Insolvency Service

Submission of report to the Insclvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary report (if required)
Assisting the Insclvency Service with its investigations

Examinations

Preparing brief to solicitor

Liaising with solicitor(s) regarding examinations

Attendance at examination

Reviewing examination transcripts

Liaising with solicitor(s) regarding outcome of examinations and further actions available

Litigation / Recoveries

Strategy meeting regarding litigation

Seeking funding from creditors

Reviewing terms of solicitors’ conditional fee agreements
Preparing brief to solicitors/Counsel

Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery actions




General Description

Includes

Dealing with ATE insurers
Attending to negotiations
Attending to settlement matters

Realisation of Assets

Sale of Business as a
Going Concern

Instructing and liaising with agents

Preparing an information memorandum

Liaising with potential purchasers

Agreeing licences to trade/occupy

Assessment and review of offers received

Negotiating with intended purchaser

Liaising with secured creditors and seeking releases

Exchanges with solicitors to agree sale and purchase agreement
Surrender of lease (where appropriate)

Pursuing deferred sale consideration

Plant and machinery;
office fumiture and

Liaising with valuers, aucticneers and interested parties
Reviewing asset listings

equipment Ligising with secured creditors and landlords
Freehold/Leasehold Liaising with valuers and agents on marketing strategy and offers received
Property Dealing with tenant issues (if any)

Liaising with secured creditors and landlords
Agreeing assignment or surrender

Debtors and retentions

Collecting supporting documentation

Correspondence with debtors

Reviewing and assessing debtors’ ledgers

Receiving updates from factoring companies and liaising reassignment of ledger
Liaising with debt collectors and solicitors

Agreeing debt collection agency agreements

Dealing with disputes, including communicating with directors/former staff
Pursuing credit insurance claims

Submitting VAT bad debt relief claims

Leasing

Reviewing leasing documents
Liaising with agents and owners/lessors

Stock and work in

Conducting stock takes

progress (“WIP™ Reviewing stock values
Liaising with agents and potential purchasers
Analysing the vaiue in WIP
Contracting with service-providers/suppliers to complete WIP
Other assets: Liaising with agents to agree disposal strategy
motor vehicles, Dealing with potential purchasers
intangibles, Negotiating sales

inteltectual property,
VAT/comoration tax
refunds,

Insurance claims

Liaising with solicitors to agree sales

Collecting sales consideration

Liaising with insurance companies and directors to pursue claims
Examining company records to support tax refunds

Exchanges with government departments

Retention of Title Claims
{"ROT")

Receive initial notification of creditor's intention to claim

Provision of retention of title ¢laim form to creditor

Meeting claimant on site to identify goods

Adjudicate retention of title claim

Forward cofrespondence to claimant notifying outcome of adjudication

Preparation of payment vouchers and correspondence to claimant to accompany payment of
claim {if valid)

Exchanges with solicitors in deciding claims and dealing with disputes

Identification of potential issues requiring attention of insurance specialists

Insurance
Correspondence with insurer regarding initial and ongoing insurance requirements
Reviewing insurance policies
Correspondence with previous brokers

Trading

Management of Analysing work in progress

operations Liaising with suppliers to secure supplies and credit terms

Negotiating with ransom creditors

Establishing new accounts with utility providers

Ensuring security of premises, computer system, equipment and stock
Liaising with customers to confirm orders and secure undertakings
Liaising with management and staff

Site Supervision

Authorising purchase orders

Maintaining purchase order registry




General Description

Includes

Preparing and authorising receipt vouchers

Preparing and authorising payment vouchers

Liaising with RPO and Job Centre Plus regarding redundancies

Arranging new PAYE scheme with HMRC and submitting online payroll returns
Concluding payroll and issuing forms P45 when trading ceases

Liaising with Pensions regulator regarding auto-enrolment

Collecting sales ledger

Accounting for trading

Reviewing company’s budgets and financial statements
Preparing budgets

Preparing weekly financial reports

Finalising trading profit or loss

Trading strategy review

VAT returns

Cngoing employee
issues

Consultation with staff, employee and Union representatives and sub-contractors
Arranging for the election of employee representatives

Review of staffing requirements for trading period

Deciding on and making redundancies where necessary

Creditors (claims and
distribution)

Creditor communication

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone

Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their representatives via facsimile, email
and post

Assisting employees to pursue claims via the RPO

Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

Dealing with proofs of
debt (‘POD")

Receipting and filing POD when not related to a dividend
Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not related to a dividend

Processing proofs of debt

Preparation of correspondence to potential creditors inviting submission of POD

Receipt of POD

Adjudicating POD

Request further information from claimants regarding POD

Preparation of correspondence to ¢laimant advising outcome of adjudication

Seeking solicitors’ advice on the validity of secured creditors’ claims and other complex claims

Distribution procedures

Agreeing allocation of realisations and costs between fixed and floating charges
Paying distribution to secured creditors and seeking confirmation of discharged claims
Preparation of correspondence to creditors advising of intention to declare distribution
Advertisement of notice of intended distribution

Preparation of distribution calculation

Preparation of correspondence to creditors announcing declaration of distribution
Preparation of cheques/BACS to pay distribution

Preparation of correspondence to creditors enclosing payment of distribution

Seeking unique tax reference from HMRC, submitting information on PAYE/NI deductions from
employee distributions and paying over to HMRC

Dealing with unclaimed dividends




